
 

 
AGENDA 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 

Public information on this meeting is posted outside City Hall. 
 

We welcome you to watch Board Meetings via live stream. 
You will find this option on our website at www.ketchumidaho.org/meetings. 
 
If you would like to comment on a public hearing agenda item, please select the best option for your 
participation: 
 

•  Join us via Zoom (please mute your device until called upon) 
    Join the Webinar: https://ketchumidaho-org.zoom.us/j/92594802380 
    Webinar ID: 925 9480 2380 
 
•   Address the Board in person at Ketchum City Hall or the Merriweather Building in Hailey 
dependent upon the meeting location. 
 
•   Submit your comments in writing at info@bcoha.org (by 8am the day of the meeting) 
 

This agenda is subject to revisions.  All revisions will be underlined. 
 

 

 
CALL TO ORDER: By Board Chairman Keith Perry 
ROLL CALL: Pursuant to Idaho Code Section 74-204(4), all agenda items are action items, and a vote 
may be taken on these items. 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD: Communications from the 
Board of Directors 

1. Public Comments submitted.  
COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE LIAISONS: 

2. Liaison Reports 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE STAFF:  

3. Staff updates - Housing Director Carissa Connelly 
CONSENT AGENDA:   

 

 

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Wednesday, August 14, 2024, 12:00 PM 

191 5th St. West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340 



ALL ACTION ITEMS  - The Board is asked to approve the following listed items by a single vote, except 
for any items that a Councilmember asks to be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered 
separately. 

4. Recommendation to approve Accountant's report and financials for July 2024 – Staff 
5. Recommendation to approve meeting minutes for July 10, 2024 – City of Ketchum Clerk Trent 

Donat 
6. Recommendation to Approve Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual – Housing Director 

Carissa Connelly 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
NEW BUSINESS: 

7. Discussion on Silvercreek Operations - Housing Director Carissa Connelly 
8. Brand and Communication Strategy Proposal - Community Engagement Manager Daniel Hansen 
9. Guidance from Board on allocation of Lift Tower Lodge surplus funds - Housing Director Carissa 

Connelly 
10. Recommendation to change Board meetings to 3rd Wednesday of the month - Housing Director 

Carissa Connelly 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 



AUGUST 12 –BCHA Staff Update 
 
GOAL 1: BUILD ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE + CAPACITY TO SERVE REGIONAL HOUSING 
OPPORTUNITIES + GAPS  

• Conducting skills assessment and arranging second interview with an administrative 
assistant candidate (Carissa)  

• Setting up internal brainstorming session on who we can identify that lives locally and 
would be a great Operation Manager (Carissa)  

  
GOAL 2: RECOMMEND + ADVOCATE FOR POLICY THAT PROMOTES HOUSING  

• Analyzing data to inform update to Ketchum’s Community Housing fee-in-lieu. Proposal 
would increase fee from $550/sf to $600/sf. Council will hear the item at the August 19 
meeting (Rian)  
  

GOAL 3: EXPAND, COORDINATE, + IMPROVE SERVICES TO CREATE HOUSING STABILITY  
• Ongoing identification of 101 potential candidates for Bluebird Village; coordination and 

referral with Syringa Property management (Bri)  
• Contacted 748 BCHA applicants via units available. Some applicants shared this is the first 

time they had heard from BCHA and were very excited to be on our list (Bri)  
• Placed two households in BCHA rental units and working on placing three more  

  
Transitional Housing  

• Cleaning up Silvercreek bookkeeping and rent collection processes, exploring if 
QuickBooks can report on rent payments more effectively than our current system, 
Buildium (Carissa, Accountant Jenna, Frances)  

• Working with SCCAP (South Central Community Action Partnership) to hopefully get 
Silvercreek classified as transitional housing so households can be placed in Permanent 
Housing units at Bluebird (Bri) (Frances)   

• Working with tenants from both properties on Bluebird application process. (Frances)  
• Working with Angela on completing Landlord verification reference for Bluebird. (Frances)  

 
GOAL 4: INFORM, ENGAGE, COLLABORATE  

• Presented housing needs and preferences data at KURA open house for 1st and Washington 
(Rian).  

• Attended 5B CAN(Blaine County’s sustainability and climate program) land use and 
transportation task force meeting. Discussed opportunities for cross-collaboration and 
support for/of BCHA (Rian).   

• Working on compiling updated housing needs and preferences data with other local 
housing statistics in a report to be presented in mid-September (Rian + Carissa).  

• Invited to be plenary housing speaker at “Mountain and Resort Planners Summit” in Bend in 
October, working through presentation framework with conference organizer (Carissa)  

• Finalizing agenda for September’s quarterly meetings, including:  
o Blaine County Housing Needs Assessment  



o New Development’s Impacts on Community Housing Demand in Blaine County, Idaho   
o Either housing finance 101 or zoning incentives for community housing (Carissa)  

  
  
GOAL 5: STEWARD/PRESERVE + EXPAND PORTFOLIO OF DEED RESTRICTED HOMES  
Compliance  

• Drafted and now finalizing with legal review letter of violation to enforce occupancy of new 
studio unit at Residences @ 120. (Rian).  

• Working with new legal counsel that specializes in Fair Housing law and current/historic 
legal team to continue to enforce compliance on landlords, owners, and renters (Ann + 
Carissa)  

 
Application Review   

• Connecting with at risk applicants to provide them with resources in our community / 
connect them with Frances for transitional housing if appropriate. (Liz)  

• Assist with identifying Spanish speaking eligible applicants for category 3,4,5 rental units 
(Liz)  

• Review 38 incoming forms on Slide Room (Liz)  
• Applications: 1st review on 2 rental applications, 1 purchase application, following up on 

applications with missing data. (Liz)  
• Assisting 11 applicants with in-person application/CIF submissions. (Liz)  
• Send out full application requests to applicants who fall under category 3,4,5 (Liz)  
• Conducting 2nd reviews on application and qualifying them (Bri)  
• Following up on applicants we haven’t heard from that we are trying to place (Bri and Liz)  

 
Data transition  

• File management: organize previous applicant files (Liz, Frances, Carissa)  
• Transition to Salesforce/Homekeeper: revising disability-related questions and 

requirements to be compatible with Fair Housing and other requirements per guidance of 
legal counsel. Refining application questions and required documents to prepare for wider 
scale testing (Rian, Courtney, Carissa)  

 
Selling of Deed-Restricted Units  

• Calculated maximum sale prices for 3 community homeowners interested in selling (Rian)  
• Working with legal to create an acknowledgement and agreement form to be signed by any 

outside real estate agent involved in sale of community housing (Rian)  
• Working with four homeowners and BCHA’s Elkhorn unit to sell their deed-restricted units 

(Bri)  
• Identification and working with potential buyers for a category 3, category 4, category 5, 

category 6, and category L sales (Bri)  
• Coordinating open houses for three units. Bri has been coordinating and Anna and Francs 

have been/are showing the units (Bri, Frances, Anna)  
 
Process improvements  



• Building process documents for BCHA Rental Processes (Bri)  
• Build process document for BCHA Purchase Process (Bri, Anna, Carissa, Rian)  
• Finalized Accounting Manual, which includes roles and processes (Carissa, Accountant 

Jenna, Board Member Nancy)  
• General cleanup of Slideroom (Bri)   

 



Financial Reports for period ending July 31, 2024

August 8,



Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget

Income

   Blaine County Contributions 232,278  150,000  82,278  154.85%

   CH Admin Fee 2,235  5,000  -2,765  44.69%

   City of Ketchum Contributions 100,000  84,018  15,982  119.02%

   Donations 22,000  20,000  2,000  110.00%

   Grants 161,286  213,300  -52,014  75.61%

   Miscellaneous Income 5,620  5,620  

   Rental Income 0  0  

      Elkhorn - Rental Income 12,700  13,100  -400  96.95%

      Hi Country Motel - Rental Income 62,286  63,861  -1,575  97.53%

      Silvercreek - Rental Income 233,262  281,097  -47,835  82.98%

         Laundry Income 2,930  2,930  

      Total Silvercreek - Rental Income $         236,191  $         281,097  -$          44,906  84.02%

   Total Rental Income $         311,177  $         358,058  -$          46,881  86.91%

   Sale of Real Estate - Elkhorn Rental to Ownership 245,000  -245,000  0.00%

   Services 251  251  

Total Income $         834,846  $      1,075,376  -$        240,530  77.63%

Gross Profit $         834,846  $      1,075,376  -$        240,530  77.63%

Expenses

   Administrative Services 796  796  

      Financial Services 9,281  3,744  5,537  247.88%

         Bank Charge 276  276  

      Total Financial Services $             9,557  $             3,744  $             5,813  255.25%

      Liability Insurance 5,798  21,347  -15,549  27.16%

      Staff/Board Development 6,777  6,500  277  104.26%

      Subscriptions 2,175  1,000  1,175  217.50%

   Total Administrative Services $           25,103  $           32,591  -$            7,488  77.02%

   Contract Labor 0  

      Application Review and Placement  - Contract Labor 31,440  62,400  -30,960  50.38%

      City of Ketchum Staffing Reimbursement 125,344  252,055  -126,711  49.73%

      Compliance - Contract Labor 20,773  29,120  -8,348  71.33%

         Legal Fees 15,786  15,786  

      Total Compliance - Contract Labor $           36,559  $           29,120  $             7,439  125.54%

      Policy, Strategy and Management - Contract Labor 69,300  80,000  -10,700  86.63%

   Total Contract Labor $         262,643  $         423,575  -$        160,932  62.01%

   Managed Rental Costs 0  

      Elkhorn Village Units 0  

         Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 14,824  14,734  90  100.61%

         Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 55  55  

      Total Elkhorn Village Units $           14,879  $           14,734  $                145  100.99%

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Budget vs. Actuals
October 2023 - July 2024



      Hi Country Motel - Rent paid for facilities 122,850  122,850  0  100.00%

      Silvercreek - Expenses 0  

         Silvercreek - Operations 72,363  82,787  -10,424  87.41%

         Silvercreek - Rental Expense 145,373  227,873  -82,500  63.80%

      Total Silvercreek - Expenses $         217,736  $         310,660  -$          92,924  70.09%

   Total Managed Rental Costs $         355,465  $         448,244  -$          92,779  79.30%

   Office expenses 67  67  

      Computer & Comm. Expenses 11,166  20,000  -8,834  55.83%

      Furniture & Improvements 4,222  4,222  

      Postal and Delivery Services 280  400  -120  70.01%

      Rent - BCHA Meriwether Office 9,801  10,692  -891  91.67%

      Supplies 768  1,500  -732  51.23%

   Total Office expenses $           26,305  $           32,592  -$            6,287  80.71%

   Program Expenses 0  

      Applications, Forms, & Data Management 20,334  12,000  8,334  169.45%

      Compliance 15  15  

      Data and Analysis 30,795  38,300  -7,505  80.40%

      Lease-up and Sales 1,627  2,500  -873  65.08%

         Ads 304  304  

      Total Lease-up and Sales $             1,931  $             2,500  -$               569  77.25%

      Mediation 25,454  46,917  -21,463  54.25%

      Outreach 9,193  33,657  -24,464  27.31%

      Printing and Reproduction 2,053  2,000  53  102.63%

      Translation & Interpretation 2,218  3,000  -782  73.94%

   Total Program Expenses $           91,993  $         138,374  -$          46,381  66.48%

Total Expenses $         761,508  $      1,075,376  -$        313,868  70.81%

Net Operating Income $           73,338  $                    0  $           73,338  

Net Income $           73,338  $                    0  $           73,338  



Oct 2023 - Jul 
2024

Oct 2022 - Jul 
2023 (PY) Change % Change

Income

   Blaine County Contributions 232,278  232,278  

   CH Admin Fee 2,235  9,678  -7,443  -76.91%

   City of Ketchum Contributions 100,000  100,000  

   Donations 22,000  58,981  -36,981  -62.70%

   Grants 161,286  161,286  

   Miscellaneous Income 5,620  5,620  

   Proceeds from Sale of Assets (deleted) 250  -250  -100.00%

   Rental Income 0  14,175  -14,175  -100.00%

      Elkhorn - Rental Income 12,700  12,700  

      Hi Country Motel - Rental Income 62,286  62,286  

      Silvercreek - Rental Income 233,262  233,262  

         Laundry Income 2,930  2,930  

      Total Silvercreek - Rental Income $         236,191  $                    0  $         236,191  

   Total Rental Income $         311,177  $           14,175  $         297,002  2095.25%

   Services 251  251  

   ZZ_INACTIVE INCOME 0  

      Interest/Investment Income (deleted) 223  -223  -100.00%

      LIFT TOWER LODGE INCOME (deleted) 75,444  -75,444  -100.00%

      Rental Mgmt Income (deleted) 3,154  -3,154  -100.00%

      Uncategorized Income 31,942  -31,942  -100.00%

   Total ZZ_INACTIVE INCOME $                    0  $         110,764  -$        110,764  -100.00%

Total Income $         834,846  $         193,847  $         640,999  330.67%

Gross Profit $         834,846  $         193,847  $         640,999  330.67%

Expenses

   Administrative Services 796  22,596  -21,800  -96.48%

      Financial Services 9,281  3,850  5,431  141.06%

         Bank Charge 276  276  

      Total Financial Services $             9,557  $             3,850  $             5,707  148.23%

      Liability Insurance 5,798  5,042  756  14.99%

      Staff/Board Development 6,777  135  6,642  4919.89%

      Subscriptions 2,175  2,175  

   Total Administrative Services $           25,103  $           31,623  -$            6,520  -20.62%

   Contract Labor 56,460  -56,460  -100.00%

      Application Review and Placement  - Contract Labor 31,440  31,440  

      City of Ketchum Staffing Reimbursement 125,344  200  125,144  62572.07%

      Compliance - Contract Labor 20,773  11,848  8,925  75.33%

         Legal Fees 15,786  10,669  5,117  47.96%

      Total Compliance - Contract Labor $           36,559  $           22,517  $           14,042  62.36%

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Profit and Loss YTD Comparison

October 2023 - July 2024



      Contract for Admin Services 2,800  -2,800  -100.00%

      Policy, Strategy and Management - Contract Labor 69,300  69,300  

   Total Contract Labor $         262,643  $           81,977  $         180,666  220.39%

   Managed Rental Costs 0  

      Elkhorn Village Units 14,620  -14,620  -100.00%

         Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 14,824  14,824  

         Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 55  55  

      Total Elkhorn Village Units $           14,879  $           14,620  $                259  1.77%

      Hi Country Motel - Rent paid for facilities 122,850  122,850  

      Silvercreek - Expenses 0  

         Silvercreek - Operations 72,363  72,363  

         Silvercreek - Rental Expense 145,373  145,373  

      Total Silvercreek - Expenses $         217,736  $                    0  $         217,736  

   Total Managed Rental Costs $         355,465  $           14,620  $         340,845  2331.35%

   Office expenses 67  3,858  -3,791  -98.26%

      Computer & Comm. Expenses 11,166  2,719  8,447  310.65%

      Furniture & Improvements 4,222  746  3,476  465.97%

      Postal and Delivery Services 280  146  134  91.82%

      Rent - BCHA Meriwether Office 9,801  12,000  -2,199  -18.32%

      Supplies 768  768  

      Telephone & Internet 356  -356  -100.00%

   Total Office expenses $           26,305  $           19,824  $             6,481  32.69%

   Payroll Expenses 5,213  -5,213  -100.00%

      Direct Deposit Fees (deleted) 4  -4  -100.00%

      Medical Insurance 1,231  -1,231  -100.00%

      Payroll Taxes 989  -989  -100.00%

      Wages - Administrative 6,375  -6,375  -100.00%

      Workers Comp Insurance (deleted) 1,876  -1,876  -100.00%

   Total Payroll Expenses $                    0  $           15,688  -$          15,688  -100.00%

   Program Expenses 0  

      Applications, Forms, & Data Management 20,334  20,334  

      Compliance 15  15  

      Data and Analysis 30,795  30,795  

      Lease-up and Sales 1,627  1,627  

         Ads 304  1,602  -1,298  -81.01%

      Total Lease-up and Sales $             1,931  $             1,602  $                329  20.55%

      Mediation 25,454  25,454  

      Outreach 9,193  9,193  

      Printing and Reproduction 2,053  75  1,978  2636.67%

      Repairs - CH (deleted) 906  -906  -100.00%

      Translation & Interpretation 2,218  2,218  

   Total Program Expenses $           91,993  $             2,583  $           89,410  3461.45%

   Transaction Fees (deleted) 39  -39  -100.00%

   Uncategorized Expense 1,564  -1,564  -100.00%

   Z_INACTIVE EXPENSE 0  

      LIFT TOWER LODGE ARPA 4,253  -4,253  -100.00%

      LIFT TOWER LODGE Op Ex 22,488  -22,488  -100.00%



      Meals & Entertn (deleted) 37  -37  -100.00%

      Mileage Reimbursement (deleted) 99  -99  -100.00%

      Office Utilities (deleted) 199  -199  -100.00%

      Utilities (deleted) 1,779  -1,779  -100.00%

   Total Z_INACTIVE EXPENSE $                    0  $           28,855  -$          28,855  -100.00%

Total Expenses $         761,508  $         196,773  $         564,735  287.00%

Net Operating Income $           73,338  -$            2,926  $           76,264  2606.15%

Net Income $           73,338  -$            2,926  $           76,264  2606.15%



As of Jul 31, 
2024

As of Jul 31, 
2023 (PY) Change % Change

ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         Cash in Bank 0  13,303  -13,303  -100.00%

            Checking US BANK-1848 -142  37,348  -37,490  -100.38%

            DL Evans Checking 136,697  136,697  

         Total Cash in Bank $         136,554  $           50,650  $           85,904  169.60%

         Restricted Cash (deleted) 0  0  0  

            Capital Repl Reserve US Bank 0423 (deleted) 0  5,850  -5,850  -100.00%

         Total Restricted Cash (deleted) $                    0  $             5,850  -$            5,850  -100.00%

      Total Bank Accounts $         136,554  $           56,500  $           80,054  141.69%

      Accounts Receivable

         Fees Receivable 251  0  251  

      Total Accounts Receivable $                251  $                    0  $                251  

   Total Current Assets $         136,805  $           56,500  $           80,305  142.13%

   Other Assets

      Investment in Property/Housing (deleted) 0  314,540  -314,540  -100.00%

   Total Other Assets $                    0  $         314,540  -$        314,540  -100.00%

TOTAL ASSETS $         136,805  $         371,041  -$        234,235  -63.13%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            Accounts Payable 44,122  14,254  29,868  209.54%

         Total Accounts Payable $           44,122  $           14,254  $           29,868  209.54%

         Credit Cards

            Visa - DL Evans -3,111  -3,111  

         Total Credit Cards -$            3,111  $                    0  -$            3,111  

         Other Current Liabilities

            Security Deposit (deleted) 0  1,150  -1,150  -100.00%

         Total Other Current Liabilities $                    0  $             1,150  -$            1,150  -100.00%

      Total Current Liabilities $           41,011  $           15,404  $           25,607  166.23%

   Total Liabilities $           41,011  $           15,404  $           25,607  166.23%

   Equity

      Opening Bal Equity -313,390  0  -313,390  

      Retained Earnings 335,846  358,563  -22,716  -6.34%

      Net Income 73,338  -2,926  76,264  2606.15%

   Total Equity $           95,794  $         355,636  -$        259,842  -73.06%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $         136,805  $         371,041  -$        234,235  -63.13%

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Balance Sheet Comparison 

As of July 31, 2024



Elkhorn Village HCM
Silver Creek 

Living Total

Income

   Rental Income

      Elkhorn - Rental Income 12,700  12,700  

      Hi Country Motel - Rental Income 62,286  62,286  

      Silvercreek - Rental Income 233,262  233,262  

         Laundry Income 2,930  2,930  

      Total Silvercreek - Rental Income $                          0  $                          0  $                236,191  236,191  

   Total Rental Income $                  12,700  $                  62,286  $                236,191  311,177  

Total Income $                  12,700  $                  62,286  $                236,191  311,177  

Gross Profit $                  12,700  $                  62,286  $                236,191  311,177  

Expenses

   Managed Rental Costs

      Elkhorn Village Units

         Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 14,824  14,824  

         Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 55  55  

      Total Elkhorn Village Units $                  14,879  $                          0  $                          0  14,879  

      Hi Country Motel - Rent paid for facilities 122,850  

      Silvercreek - Expenses

         Silvercreek - Operations 72,363  72,363  

         Silvercreek - Rental Expense 145,373  145,373  

      Total Silvercreek - Expenses $                          0  $                          0  $                217,736  217,736  

   Total Managed Rental Costs $                  14,879  $                122,850  $                217,736  355,465  

Total Expenses $                  14,879  $                122,850  $                217,736  355,465  

Net Operating Income -$                  2,179  -$                60,564  $                  18,456  -44,288  

Net Income -$                  2,179  -$                60,564  $                  18,456  -44,288  

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Profit and Loss by Property

October 2023 - July 2024



Recommended Motion: 
I move to formally adopt the Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual. 

  
 
 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA MEMO 
 

 
Meeting Date: August 14, 2024 Staff Member: Carissa Connelly 

 
Agenda Item: Recommendation to Approve Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 
• BCHA staff/contractors need clear policies and procedures for onboarding and maintaining 

standards of practice. 
• BCHA received a monitoring visit from the Idaho Housing and Finance Authority (IHFA) as part of our 

receipt of HOME-ARP funding. IHFA recommended we adopt certain fiscal policies and procedures to 
comply with HOME-ARP requirements. 

• BCHA had previously adopted and relied on the City of Ketchum’s fiscal policies, but should formalize 
other financial policies and clarify that these practices apply to outside Accountants/Bookkeepers, 
contractors, Board Members, or CPAs engaged by BCHA. 

 
Policy Analysis and Background: 

 

ACTION, GOAL 5: CREATE PROCESS DOCUMENTS FOR RECURRENT PROCESSES 
 
IHFA requested, and staff recommend, adopting standardized fiscal policies. The attached draft policies 
have been reviewed by IHFA per the HOME-ARP grant, and by BCHA’s current accountant on contract. 

 
At a 2023 Board meeting, the Board formally adopted the City of Ketchum’s Cash Management, Fund 
Balance and Procurement Policies. These policies should now be adhered to by any Accountant employed 
or contracted by BCHA. During the compliance visit, IHFA pointed out that BCHA was lacking policies for: 

• Internal controls 
• Allowability of cost 
• Budget control 
• Accounting controls 

The City of Ketchum does not having financial management policies for BCHA to adopt that could meet 
these deficiencies. 

 
IHFA has confirmed that adoption of the attached policies will comply with their request.  This document will 
also serve as guidance for staff, contractors and Board Members. 

 



 

 
 
 
 
Attachments: 

1. Resolution 2024-20 
2. Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual 

This document has been thoroughly vetted by BCHA’s Accountant, Director, and new Board Member and 
former Director of Finance and Controller. 



 

RESOLUTION 2024-20 
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

BLAINE COUNTY, IDAHO 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
AUTHORIZING ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL. 
 
 
WHEREAS, BCHA’s 2024 Action Plan specifies the need to “create process documents for recurrent 
processes”; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BCHA administrative staff/contractors and accountant recognize the need to clarify 
roles, responsibilities, and procedures around managing BCHA’s finances; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Blaine County Housing 
Authority, Blaine County, Idaho, as follows: 
 
Section 1. The Blaine County Housing Authority Board of Commissioners approves adopting the 
Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual. 
 
Section 2. The Blaine County Housing Authority Board of Commissioners authorizes the BCHA 
administrative staff/contractors to implement such procedures in tandem with BCHA’s accountant. 
 
 
 
 

DATED this day of ,2024 
 
 

ATTEST: BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS 

 
 
 
 

BCHA Executive Director Chair 
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL 

 
 

Adopted August 14, 2024 
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I. Introduction

The purpose of this manual is to describe all accounting policies and procedures adopted by the Blaine County 
Housing Authority (BCHA) and to ensure that the financial statements conform to generally accepted accounting 
principles; assets are safeguarded; guidelines of grantors and donors are complied with; and finances are 
managed with accuracy, efficiency, and transparency. 

All BCHA staff, contractors, and Board Members with a role in the management of fiscal and accounting 
operations are expected to comply with the policies and procedures in this manual. 

These policies will be reviewed annually and revised as needed by the Operations Manager and approved by the 
BCHA Board of Directors. 

II. Division of Responsibilities

The following is a list of staff, contractors, and Board members who have fiscal and accounting responsibilities: 

BCHA Board Members 
1. Reviews and approves the annual budget

2. Reviews annual and periodic financial statements and supplemental information

3. Reviews and approves all non-budgeted expenditures $25,000 or more

4. Reviews and advises staff, contractors, and others on internal controls and accounting policies and
procedures

BCHA Board Chair (or Treasurer or Vice Chair) 

1. Reviews and approves all non-budgeted expenditures up to $25,000

2. Reviews and approves semi-monthly Unpaid Bill Report

3. Acts as a secondary signatory for all bank accounts

Housing Director ("Director") 
1. Reviews and approves annual and periodic financial statements and supplemental information,

including cash flow projections

2. Prepare annual budget for Board review

3. Reviews and signs all checks and/or delegates check signing procedures for absences

4. Reviews and approves all budgeted expenditures, prior to semi-monthly check run

5. Reviews and approves all non-budgeted expenditures up to $25,000

6. Reviews and approves all grant applications

7. Approves inter-account bank transfers

8. Is on-site primary signatory for all bank accounts
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9. Oversees the adherence to all internal controls, accounting policies and procedures, grant requirements 
and budgeting guidelines 

 
Operations Manager 

1. Reviews all requests for payment, prior to Unpaid Bill Report 

2. Monitors expenditures compared to actual 

3. Reviews and manages cashflow.  Provides cash flow projections to Director for review and approval 

4. Reviews credit card statements and receipts, approves all charges, and codes 

5. Manage development and submission of all grant applications and grant draw requests 

6. Reviews and approves all cash disbursement requests  

7. Processes all inter-account bank transfers with Director approval  

8. Assists Director with the development of annual and program budgets 

9. Reviews all incoming invoices (for payment) and outgoing invoices (for billing) 

10. Monitors and manages all expenses to ensure most effective use of assets 

11. Monitors grant reporting and appropriate release of temporarily restricted funds 

12. Oversees expense allocations and coding for general ledger accounting 

13. Reviews, revises, and maintains internal accounting controls and procedures on an annual basis or more 
frequently if determined necessary by Director and Board 

14. Reviews and approves annual and periodic financial statements and supplemental information, 
including cash flow projections 

15. Maintains general ledger chart of accounts and revises as necessary 

16. Opens all bank statements, reviews for any irregularities and reviews completed monthly bank 
reconciliations 

 
Administrative Assistant 

1. Assists with monthly and year-end financial reporting 

2. Mails vendor checks 

3. Receives incoming mail, opens, date stamps, and distributes all mail appropriately 

4. Enters all non-rent checks into a log and sign the check log, stamps all checks “for deposit only,” and 
makes a copy of each check 

5. Places all received checks (including those received from Program Administrator), in locked cabinet for 
Accountant/Bookkeeper 

6. Collects credit card receipts and compares to credit card statement 
 

Program Administrator 

1. Enters all rent checks into a log, stamps all checks “for deposit only,” makes a copy of each check, and 
delivers to Administrative Assistant. 
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BCHA Accountant/Bookkeeper 

1. Processes payroll, when BCHA has employees 

2. Processes invoices and prepares checks for signature semi-monthly   

3. Prepares year-end, monthly, and as-needed financial reports, including supplement information 

4. Prepares semi-monthly Unpaid Bills Report for approval by Director and Board Chair or delegate. 

5. Prepares annual financial statements and related notes for the annual external audit 

6. Reconciles all bank accounts 

7. Reviews check log against the checks/payments, signs the log, enters checks/payments into the system 
and makes bank deposits 

8. Assists CPA with year-end close and audit preparation 

9. Works with Director and BCHA Treasurer on accounting process and improvements 
 
 
BCHA Certified Public Accountant (Contracted) 

1. Performs functions related to annual year-end close 

2. Prepares depreciation schedule 

3. Prepares annual financial statements and related notes for the annual external audit 

4. Coordinate with Accountant/Bookkeeper and Director as needed 
 

 

III. Chart of Accounts and General Ledger 

BCHA has designated a Chart of Accounts specific to its operational needs and the needs of its financial 
statements. The Chart of Accounts is structured so that financial statements can be shown by natural 
classification (expense type) as well as by functional classification (program vs. fundraising vs. administration). 
The Operations Manager is responsible for maintaining the Chart of Accounts and revising as necessary. 
 
The general ledger is automated and maintained using our accounting software. All input and balancing is the 
responsibility of the Accountant/Bookkeeper with final review performed by the Operations Manager. Access is 
granted to the Operations Manager, Program Administrator and the Accountant. 

 

IV. Cash and Check Receipts 
Cash receipts generally arise from laundry income. Program Administrator brings laundry income to a bank in 
exchange for a cashier's check, then processes alongside rent checks. 
 
For rent collection the Program Administrator collects the checks and money orders. The Program Administrator 
enters all checks – including cashier’s check for laundry income - into a log, stamps all checks “for deposit only,” 
and makes a copy of each check. The checks are kept in a secure cabinet until handed to the 
Accountant/Bookkeeper for data entry and deposit. 
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The Administrative Assistant receives incoming mail and opens, date stamps, and distributes it appropriately. 
The Administrative Assistant enters all checks into a log, stamps all checks “for deposit only,” and makes a copy 
of each check.  The checks are kept in a secure cabinet until deposited. 
 
The Accountant/Bookkeeper processes the deposits bi-weekly or more often if necessary.  The 
Accountant/Bookkeeper takes deposit to bank. A copy of the deposit slip is attached to the deposit. The 
deposits are filed electronically. 
 

V. Inter-Account Bank Transfers 

The Operations Manager, with assistance from the Accountant/Bookkeeper monitors the balances in the bank 
accounts to determine when there is a shortage or excess in the checking account and makes transfers when 
necessary. 

 

VI. Cash Disbursements & Expense Allocations 

Cash disbursements are generally made for: 
 

1. Payments to vendors for goods and services 

2. Training and development for staff, contractors and Board members 

3. Memberships and subscriptions 

4. Meeting expenses 

5. Employee reimbursements 

6. Marketing/promotional materials 
 
Checks are processed a minimum of semi-monthly. 
 
Requests for cash disbursements are submitted in three ways: 
 

1. Original invoice 

2. Purchase request (submitted on approved form) 

3. Employee expense report 

The Operations Manager reviews all requests for cash disbursements and: 

1. Verifies expenditure and amount 

2. For non-recurring invoices, verifies with person who ordered the work if invoiced project is completed 
and invoice/bill is approved to be paid 

3. Approves for payment if in accordance with budget 

4. Provides or verifies appropriate allocation information and provides coding for data entry 
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5. Provides date of payment considering cash flow projections 

6. Submits to Accountant/Bookkeeper for data entry and processing 
 
The Accountant:  

1. Enters them into the Accounts Payable software and creates Unpaid Bills report of all bills to be paid. 

2. Submits Unpaid Bills Report to Director and authorized Board member for review and approval. 

3. Once Unpaid Bills Detail report is approved, prints checks 

4. Submits checks to Director and Authorized Board member for approval and signature 

5. Manages accounts payable reconciliation 

 
The Administrative Assistant: 

1. Once checks are signed by the Director and Board Chair, Administrative Assistant will scan copies of all checks. 

2. Files all backup documentation and copies of check in document retention software. 

3. Mails checks to vendors with appropriate backup documentation. 
 
 

VII. Credit Card Policy and Charges 

All staff, contractors, and Board members who are authorized to carry an organization credit card will be held 
personally responsible in the event that any charge is deemed personal or unauthorized. Unauthorized use of 
the credit card includes:  personal expenditures of any kind; expenditures which have not been properly 
authorized; meals, entertainment, gifts, or other expenditures which are prohibited by budgets, laws, and 
regulations, and the entities from which BCHA receives funds. 
 
The receipts for all credit card charges must be submitted within two (2) weeks of the purchase along with 
proper documentation. The Administration Assistant will verify all credit card charges and their receipts with 
the monthly statements. The Operations Manager will review, approve all charges, and code. Charges will be 
entered into the payables workflow by the Accountant/Bookkeeper and processed via the typical payables 
procedure. 

 
 

VIII. Accruals 

To ensure a timely close of the year-end and periodic financial statements, BCHA may book accrual entries. 
Some accruals will be made as recurring entries. Accruals are prepared by the CPA.  
 
Accruals to consider: 
 

1. Accrued interest on money market accounts, certificates of deposits, etc. 

2. Recurring expenses, including employee vacation accrual (if BCHA has employees), 
prepaid corporate insurance, depreciation, real estate taxes, etc. 
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3. Grant revenue that is earned 
 
 

IX. Bank Account Reconciliations 

1. When a bank statement is received, the Operations Manager reviews the statements for unusual 
balances and/or transactions. 

2. The Accountant/Bookkeeper performs timely reconciliations of bank statements including: a comparison 
of dates and amounts of deposits as shown in the accounting system and on the statement, a 
comparison of inter- account transfers, an investigation of any rejected items, a comparison of cleared 
checks with the accounting record including amount, payee, and sequential check numbers. 

3. The Accountant/Bookkeeper will verify that voided checks, if returned, are appropriately defaced, filed 
and recorded appropriately in AP system. 

4. The Accountant/Bookkeeper will investigate any checks that are outstanding over three months. 

5. The reconciliation report will be reviewed, approved, dated, and initialed by the Operations Manager. 

 
 

X. Fiscal Year-End Close 
 

1. The fiscal year end of BCHA is September 30. 
 

2. At the end of each fiscal year end, the Operations Manager, Accountant/Bookkeeper, and CPA will 
review all balance sheet accounts including verification of the following balances: cash accounts match 
the bank reconciliations, fixed assets accounts reflect all purchases, write-downs and retirements, 
accounts receivable and payable accounts match outstanding amounts due and owed. 

3. The income and expense accounts review will include reconciliation to amounts received and expended 
Verification that payroll expenses match the payroll reports including federal and state payroll tax 
filings, if BCHA has employees. 

4. Once the final fiscal year-end financial statements are run, reviewed, and approved by the Board, the 
Director, the Operations Manager, Accountant/Bookkeeper, and CPA, no more entries or adjustments 
will be made into that year’s ledgers. 

5. All other appropriate government filings including those required by the state tax board and attorney 
general’s office will be completed and filed by the Operations Manager with the appropriate agency. 

 

XI. Financial Reports 

The Accountant/Bookkeeper will prepare the periodic and annual financial statements, including budget to 
actual information and related notes for distribution to the Operations Manager and Director. 
 
Periodic and annual financial reports, including supplemental information, will be submitted to the BCHA Board 
for review and approval. 
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XII. Fiscal Policy Statements 

1. All cash accounts owned by BCHA will be held in financial institutions which are insured by the FDIC and 
the State of Idaho Local Government Investment Pool. No bank account will carry a balance over the 
FDIC insured amount. 

2. All capital expenditures which exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) will be capitalized if the useful life 
is over one year. 

3. No salary advances will be made under any circumstances, if BCHA has employees. 

4. No travel cash advances will be made except under special conditions and pre-approved by the Director 
and Board Chair or delegate 

5. Reimbursements will be paid upon complete expense reporting and approval using the official BCHA 
form 

6. Any donated item with a value exceeding ($50) will be recorded by the Operations Manager and a letter 
acknowledging the donation will be sent to the donor within two weeks of the receipt of the donation 

7. The Director and designated Board member are the signatories on BCHA’s bank accounts. All 
disbursements require two signatures. Checks over $25,000 for unbudgeted expenses require approval 
from the Board of Directors 

8. Bank statements will be reconciled monthly 
 

XIII. Allowability of Cost 

Expenditures must be aligned with approved budgeted items. Any changes or variations from the approved 
budget and grant applications need prior approval from the Board. General cost guidelines that must be 
considered when determining whether a cost is an allowable expenditure include the following: 
 

1. Be Necessary and Reasonable for performance of BCHA programs. A cost is reasonable if, in its 
nature and amount, it does not exceed that which would be incurred by a prudent person under 
the circumstances prevailing at the time the decision to incur the cost was made. For example, 
reasonable means that sound business practices were followed, and purchases were comparable 
to market prices. When determining reasonableness of a cost, consideration must be given to: 

• Whether the cost is a type generally recognized as ordinary and necessary 

• The restraints or requirements imposed by factors, such as: sound business practices; arm’s- 
length bargaining; federal, state and other laws and regulations 

• Market prices for comparable goods or services for the geographic area 

• Whether the individual incurring the cost acted with prudence in the circumstances considering 
responsibilities to BCHA its employees, its clients, and the public at large 

Whether a cost is necessary will be determined based on the needs of the program. Specifically, 
the expenditure must be necessary to achieve an important program objective. When 
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determining whether a cost is necessary, consideration may be given to: 

• Whether the cost is needed for the proper and efficient performance of the program 

• Whether the cost is identified in the approved budget or grant application 

• Whether the cost addresses program goals and objectives and is based on program data 

2. Allocable to the federal award. A cost is allocable to the federal award if the goods or services 
involved are chargeable or assignable to the federal award in accordance with the relative benefit 
received. This means that the federal grant program derived a benefit in proportion to the funds 
charged to the program. 

3. Consistent with policies and procedures that apply uniformly to both federally-financed and other 
activities of BCHA. 

4. Adequately documented. All expenditures must be properly documented. 

5. Be calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 



 
  

BOARD MEETING AGENDA MEMO 
 

 
Meeting Date: August 14, 2024 Staff Member: Carissa Connelly 

 
Agenda Item: Discussion on Adjusting Silvercreek Rents by Income 

 
 Recommended Motion: 

 
none at this time 

 
 
 Reasons for Recommendation: 

• Staff now have a clearer understanding of operating expenses. 
• Staff also now have a better understanding of specific challenges tenants face and how to position 

operations and the mission for success. 
• Rent and revenue remains – and will likely always be – volatile.  Staff believe that this volatility can 

be somewhat reduced by having a tiered rent structure, whereby lower income tenants pay less rent 
and/or receive rental assistance. 

 
Policy Analysis and Background: 

Goal 3 of BCHA’s Strategic Plan: Expand, Coordinate + Improve Services to Create Housing Stability 
Action 2. Address the immediate needs of unhoused and people at risk of displacement 
 
In November 2023, BCHA entered into a Masterlease for all of Silvercreek Livingeffective as of January 15, 
2024. BCHA is responsible for all expenses associated with the building except for the physical structure and 
roof. Simultaneously, the City of Ketchum issued a letter of credit – which means that if BCHA is unable to 
make a payment to the owners of Silvercreek Living, then the City of Ketchum would pay it up to $500,000 
(or one-year’s rent) to the Silvercreek owners. It is a guarantee of BCHA’s payment and, as such, funds are 
not allocated nor incorporated into BCHA’s nor the City of Ketchum’s annual budget.  
 
In November, staff committed to work with tenants over the first six months to submit and review 
applications to BCHA. This helps determine the general income distribution within Silvercreek and how 
BCHA might approach adjusting the rent structure to account for varied incomes, while still covering most – 
if not all – of Silvercreek’s expenses.  
 
One important note is that since January, BCHA has undergone major overhauls in accounting and 
bookkeeping. BCHA is now contracted with its third accountant/bookkeeper in this timeframe and now has 
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substantial support from the City of Ketchum’s new Treasurer. Both have exceptional experience in running 
governmental and quasi-governmental entities (resumes attached). Previous accounting and financial 
support was limited. 
 
 

REVENUE REPORT 
 

As a byproduct of these changes and the flexibility that BCHA allows in rental payments, accounting for 
Silvercreek’s revenues is challenging. Unlike a typical apartment building where rent is due at the beginning 
of the month, the policy at Silvercreek is to allow rental payments to come in by mid-month to 
accommodate a second pay period of the month, after which rent is determined late. The policy is also to 
allow rental payments in more than one check, at various times, and from more than one source. Early on, 
staff recognized that maintaining a spreadsheet for tracking such payments is inadequate, so took the time 
and energy to transition to a property management system (Buildium) with the expectation that it would 
better track rental payments.  
 
However, staff are finding that Buildium is also woefully inadequate and does not run reports or systematize 
review of rental payments as promised. When creating the Accounting Manual and determining appropriate 
roles and responsibilities, it became clear that removing some accounting responsibilities from the Program 
Administrator and Administrative Assistant, and potentially consolidating tracking in QuickBooks (which 
BCHA already uses) would be the most effective. At a minimum, this should help with miscoding, mis- or 
inadequate-labeling, and general tracking. 
 
Staff are now working closely with the contract Accountant/Bookkeeper to explore that transition. This 
requires both redistributing historic deposits in QuickBooks by tenant (vendor) and creating new 
tenant/vendors as new tenants move in. This is extremely time-consuming work, which involves reviewing 
and separating PDFs that group rental payments for all of Silvercreek and which do not cleanly align with 
each month’s rent due.  
 
Unit count: In November, staff and BCHA’s Treasurer anticipated converting the two office spaces and the 
two, closed-door community rooms to livable units. This would equate to 34 studios and 2 shared spaces. In 
practice, staff have maintained an office for the Program Administrator and now converted the other office 
space and one of the community rooms, which means that as of June the unit count went from 32 to 34. 
Staff explored the Advocates subleasing one or both community rooms to use as shelter space, given that 
their shelter is regularly at capacity, but there were reasonable concerns regarding privacy of domestic 
violence victims. Staff will continue to see if and how to make use of these rooms. 
 
The initial projection, at full occupancy and with each tenant paying the full amount of their rent due, was 
that total revenue from tenant rent would be $696,000 annually. The proforma provided by the previous 
property manager anticipated annual revenue from rent to be $614,000. However, if revenue continues as 
is, BCHA can expect about $490,000 for year 1. 
 
Vacancy & rental payments: Previous property management also anticipated 100% occupancy. However, as 
of January 15, 2024 occupancy was at 88% and remained 88% for February. Within the first couple of weeks 
of BCHA’s Masterlease, five rooms vacated because work was too slow (snow removal, construction), 
roommates had moved out so remaining tenants couldn’t maintain the lease, and two families refused to 
acknowledge the transition in management. In February, two households lost their rental assistance and so 
were unable to pay rent.  
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Blaine County Charitable Fund (BCCF), a close partner of BCHA that serves many of the same households 
coming out of homelessness, similarly found that there were extreme seasonal fluctuations in work. They 
also agreed that there are now more housing opportunities and that, with BCCF and BCHA’s assistance 
many households have been able to access permanent housing. 
 
In March, occupancy went up to 89% despite two move-outs due to domestic violence and needing to care 
for an ailing father out of county. The two households that lost their rental assistance continued to be 
unable to pay, and two additional households were then unable to pay due to severe, life-threatening 
illnesses. In April, occupancy increased to 93%. The two tenants experiencing severe illness continued to be 
unable to pay, and a third whose work as a chef had slowed substantially and was also unable to pay. 
Starting in June, occupancy has been at 96% despite one move out and two bed (in the shared rooms) 
vacating due to work and cheaper rent in Twin Falls or Utah.  
 
There may be other factors that contribute to current revenue. When transitioning to QuickBooks, the 
Housing Director will continue to work the Program Administrator and Accountant/bookkeeper to ensure 
accurate tracking and continue to issue letters of non-compliance and payment agreements (through 
mediators, if needed) for non-payment of rent.  
 

EXPENSE REPORT 
 

Expenses are substantially more straight forward than revenue. In November 2023, staff anticipated 
monthly expenses (aside from the set Masterlease payments) to be about $152,546 per month. Now based 
on 6.5 months of expense data under BCHA’s management, monthly expenses average $153,292 or a 0.5% 
difference.  
 
 

PROJECTING NEEDED RENT AND OPERATING SUBSIDIES 
 

Projections: Economic, environmental, and other social factors tend to impact vulnerable populations in 
much larger, life-altering and life-threatening ways than the general population. Prioritizing households 
coming out of homelessness for Silvercreek Living inherently means higher risk in projecting revenue. The 
quantitative and qualitative data available since January 15th confirms this. This is why there is such a need 
for BCHA, as a mission-driven entity, to meet a need where the private market doesn’t.  
 
Staff believe that vacancy, payment, and overall revenue projections would be more accurate if rent were 
adjusted based on income level. While this is a theory, the reasons provided by tenants that vacate their 
unit often cite the rental amount, which is still set at $1,600 monthly across the board for each full unit 
($400 per bed in shared units) despite a household’s income level. There are comparable offerings at 
$1,600, even if it means sharing a house with other families. Staff believe that if rent were adjusted based 
on income and coupled systematically with rental assistance – say for households experiencing job loss, 
health challenges, or other anticipated emergency scenarios, and/or all Category 1 households – vacancy 
would be lower and payment rates would be higher. 
 
Income levels: The distribution of income levels is subject to change and such changes would have a major 
impact on revenue if rents are adjusted to account for income. Staff have found the distribution over the 
last few months to be approximately as follows: 
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Rental assistance: In April, The Hunger Coalition granted BCHA $60,000 to provide rental assistance in 
Silvercreek and Lift Tower Lodge. Staff are clarifying a process and clear recordkeeping for such assistance.  
 
The HOME-ARP grant that BCHA received, and is now in the second cycle of, included rental assistance. 
Because BCCF receives such funds and staff did not feel prepared to add an additional accounting 
requirement to an already complex system with new staff, BCHA did not apply for that use. Instead, BCHA 
received $50,000 for case management. However, BCCF finds that the best and most efficient use of a large 
portion of these funds is for Silvercreek tenants. BCHA and BCCF are now clarifying processes and 
procedures with Idaho Housing and Finance Association, the grantor of the HOME-ARP funds, to ensure that 
both entities remain in compliance with grant requirements.  
 
If this can be achieved beyond the assistance BCCF already provides directly to tenants, eligible Silvercreek 
tenants could access up to $90,000 in rental assistance through BCCF and the $60,000 from BCHA. Based on 
about $30,000 assistance BCCF provided to Silvercreek tenants since January, BCCF anticipates about six 
households per month would be eligible. However, IHFA announced that this will be the last year of this 
type of HOME-ARP assistance, which will have an impact on year 2. 
 
Basic Operating Pro Forma: Based on the information that staff has available as of August 12 and without 
accounting for additional rental assistance, here is the projected required subsidy for Silvercreek Living at 
current rents.  
 

  Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total 
Master Lease Rent $ (495,000) $ (507,375) $(520,059) $ (533,061) $ (546,387) $ (2,601,883) 

Operations $ (153,292) $ (157,890) $(162,627) $ (167,506) $ (172,531) $ (177,707) 
Year One Rent 

Abatement $ 123,750     $ 123,750 

BCHA Revenue $ 489,582 $ 506,717 $ 524,452 $ 542,808 $ 561,807 $ 2,625,367 
Required Subsidy $ (34,960) $ (158,548) $ (158,234) $ (157,758) $ (157,112) $ (666,612) 
Average Annual 
Subsidy Over 5 

years 
$ (133,322)      

*All rents grow at 2.5% to keep pace with affordability      
 
BCHA’s FY25 budget anticipates a $154,000 shortfall in rental income and expenses, which aligns well with 
the $158,548 projected for next year. Interestingly, if rents were adjusted based on income to between 
$1,200 and $1,600 with 91% occupancy, or between $1,000 and $1,600 with 97% occupancy, the required 
annual subsidy would be about the same as shown above. If occupancy increased to 97% in response to 
tiered rent at $1,200 to $1,600, the required annual subsidy reduces to about $105,000 instead of $158,000. 
Here is what that rent structure could look like: 
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If rent were fully adjusted to incomes, using the Maximum Housing Costs applied to income-restricted units 
and based on current income levels of tenants, the subsidy needed would average $340,000 annually. Staff 
do not recommend this adjustment because BCHA does not have the needed revenue to accommodate 
such a funding gap and anticipating one is unsustainable. 
 
Here are a couple of scenarios of combining rental assistance and tiered rent: 
 

1. Category 1 and emergency scenarios receive assistance: Many housing programs allow for rents to 
be higher if the household is receiving rental assistance. One consideration is, since Category 1 
households are most likely eligible for BCCF’s HOME-ARP rental assistance, keeping their rents at 
$1,600. In this scenario, most rental assistance would be from BCCF’s HOME-ARP funds. 

 

 
 

2. Evenly tiered rent with varied rental assistance: Monthly rent due to BCHA would be $300 above 
BCHA’s Maximum Housing Costs for studio units, and Category 1 households receive HOME-ARP 
assistance (~$60,000) and the rent receive assistance from the Hunger Coalition (~30,000). This 
would leave about $50,000 in rental assistance for emergency scenarios. 
 

 
 

In both scenarios, rental assistance would be for about $80,000 to $90,000 – barring emergency situations – 
and Silvercreek would still be operating at a loss of $105,000 to $158,000, depending on vacancy. 
 

  Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total 
Master Lease 
Rent  $ (495,000) 

 $ 
(507,375)  $ (520,059)  $(533,061)  $  (546,387)  $  (2,601,883) 

Operations  $ (153,292) 
 $ 
(157,890)  $ (162,627)  $ (167,506)  $  (172,531)  $  (895,230) 

Year One Rent 
Abatement   $ 123,750        $  123,750  

BCHA Revenue  $ 536,280   $ 555,050   $ 574,477   $   594,583   $    615,394   $  2,875,783  
Required 
Operation 
Subsidy   $  11,738  

 $ 
(110,216)  $ (108,210)  $ (105,983)  $  (103,525)  $ (497,580) 

Required Rent 
Assistance $ (80,000) $ (80,000) $ (80,000) $ (80,000) $ (80,000) $ (350,000) 
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Average Annual 
Subsidy Over 5 
years  $ (99,516)           
*All rents grow at 2.5% to keep 
pace with affordability      

 
As you can see, there are endless permutations of tiered rent and rental assistance. The more complicated it 
is, the more difficult it is to explain to tenants and higher likelihood of administrative error. 
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Since comprehensive accounting will likely remain unavailable by the board meeting on August 14th, staff 
will request delay on a decision to adjust rents until the following board meeting. This delay will also provide 
more time to establish an adequate bookkeeping system and process for an increasingly complex rent and 
assistance structure. Staff do not recommend making an adjustment now and then readjusting in the near 
future. However, staff do want to acknowledge that any rental adjustment is not permanent and that it 
would be prudent to reassess at regular intervals and as needed. 
 

   
  
  Attachments: 

1. Brent Davis - resume City of Ketchum Treasurer 
2. Jenna Elliot’s resume - BCHA’s Accountant & Bookkeeper 
3. November 29, 2023 Staff Report + Silvercreek Masterlease 

 
 



   

Contact

www.linkedin.com/in/brentodavis
(LinkedIn)

Top Skills
Business Relationship Management
Contract Management
Financial Analysis

Certifications
Finding Your Time Management
Style
Instructional Design Essentials:
Models of ID
Instructional Design: Adult Learners
Agile Instructional Design
Data-Driven Learning Design

Honors-Awards
3-time Employee Excellence Award
Winner
Summit Award Winner
3-Time District Employee of the
Month
Top Gun California Regional
Performer
Leadership Boise Graduate

Publications
City of Boise Budget Documents
Economic Brief

Brent Davis
Experienced Finance Professional
Rigby, Idaho, United States

Summary
Finance professional with 22 years of experience, many of which
were executive level management. Owner of BD Consulting LLC,
a financial consulting company specializing in municipal finance.
Strong passion for leading teams and helping organizations reach
their desired goals.

Experience

City of Ketchum
Director of Finance / City Treasurer
May 2024 - Present (4 months)
Ketchum, Idaho, United States

BD Consulting LLC
President/Owner
July 2021 - Present (3 years 2 months)
Rigby, Idaho, United States

Provide financial consulting services including, but not limited to, Business
Operations, Financial Modeling, Capital Planning, Long-Term Financial
Planning, and Feasibility Studies.

Stukent
2 years 4 months

Portfolio Director - Quantitative Business/Sales/Supply Chain
May 2023 - May 2024 (1 year 1 month)
Idaho Falls, Idaho, United States

Lead the end-to-end product development process, from ideation and concept
validation to design, development, and launch, ensuring products are user-
centric, innovative, and aligned with educational goals.
Develop and execute a comprehensive portfolio strategy aligned with the
company’s vision, goals, and market trends, ensuring the right mix of products
to meet the diverse needs of our education partners.
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Collaborate with cross-functional teams to define and prioritize product
roadmaps, including features, enhancements, and new offerings, based on
market research, customer feedback, and industry insights.
Build and maintain strong relationships with internal stakeholders, including
engineering, design, content, marketing, and sales teams, to drive cross-
functional collaboration and successful product launches.
Own the financial performance of the product portfolio, including budgeting,
forecasting, pricing strategies, and ROI analysis, to drive revenue growth and
profitability.
Champion a customer-centric mindset, leveraging user insights and feedback
to drive continuous improvement and ensure products deliver exceptional
educational experiences.

Senior Product Manager
February 2022 - May 2023 (1 year 4 months)
Idaho Falls, Idaho, United States

Bellevue Fire Idaho
Firefighter
January 2021 - February 2022 (1 year 2 months)
Bellevue, Idaho, United States

Respond to fire and EMS calls within the City of Bellevue and surrounding
jurisdictions. Attend weekly continued education and training. Encourage
public outreach via community involvement.

Friedman Memorial Airport
Deputy Airport Director, Finance & Administration
September 2020 - February 2022 (1 year 6 months)
Hailey, Idaho, United States

Serve as part of the Airport leadership team providing guidance/support to
staff, community, and stakeholders of the Airport.
Develop and maintain financial oversight of accounts payable, accounts
receivable, cash receipts, grant accounting and monitoring, reconciliations,
journal entry approvals, and other related accounting activities.
Manage Airport user contracts, including rental car agencies, TSA, airline
tenants, hangar owners, and the general aviation fixed based operator.
Develop effective procedures to ensure efficient financial reporting to the
Airport Authority, Airport management, and stakeholders.
Spearhead budget planning and financial forecasting.
Assist the Airport Director in capital planning. 
Represent Friedman Memorial Airport in all airport financial applications.
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Represent the Friedman Memorial Airport and maintain a cooperative working
relationship with external users including the Friedman Memorial Airport
Authority, other Airport users, and the public.

City of Idaho Falls
Airport Administration Manager
December 2019 - September 2020 (10 months)
Idaho Falls Regional Airport

Improved financial reporting, leading to greater transparency and financial
understanding across the organization.
Spearhead all aspects of budget planning, reporting, purchasing, and financial
analysis.
Responsible for the vast majority of property management in the form of tenant
leases, airport contracts, and agreements.
Oversee the PFC program, AIP grant administration, tenant/public relations,
website maintenance, advertising, marketing, social media initiatives, and the
DBE program. 
Successfully negotiates contracts while providing a cadence for which all
leases will follow going forward.

Melaleuca:The Wellness Company
Senior Financial Analyst II
2018 - 2019 (1 year)
Idaho Falls, ID

Prepared financial analysis on new products, developed expenses and
analyzed monthly performance. Developed key performance measurements,
while focusing on profit improvement and cost savings measures. Prepared
presentations made to the company President, Board of Directors, and
management team.

City of Boise
Budget Manager
January 2008 - May 2018 (10 years 5 months)
Boise, Idaho Area

Delivered an innovative approach to solving problems and a proven ability to
generate fresh solutions through an understanding of department needs, data
driven strategies, and roadmap development designed to deliver results. 
Streamlined financial processes and introduced process improvements that
enhanced productivity.
Managed all aspects of budget planning, reporting, and analysis.
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Oversaw the Capital Improvement Program and the Strategic Real Estate
functions for the City.
Championed the City’s budget leading to significant financial reporting process
improvements. 
Worked in partnership with internal and external stakeholders to assure
efficient workflow while maintaining control of scope, and schedule. 
Revitalized the organization toward long-term sustainability, weathered the
Great Recession with no reduction in service level, and restored Boise City
Council trust in the Budget Office.
Managed the Central Budget Office and provided guidance for all
decentralized budget and financial planning activity 
Negotiated and monitored contracts and intergovernmental agreements with
outside agencies, as well as labor agreements with municipal public safety
unions.
Key in facilitating employee/citizen engagement and employee retention
through the design, development, and execution of professional development
training sessions, workshops, written budget reports, publications,
correspondence, and presentations.

Albertsons Companies
Sr. Business Intelligence Anaylst
2018 - 2018 (less than a year)
Boise, Idaho Area

Prepared data analytics to ensure financial stewardship. Focused on the
manufacturing division with an emphasis on business/plant operations, cost
accounting, sales support, and customer acquisition.

Idaho Central Credit Union
Business Development Officer
2007 - 2007 (less than a year)
Boise, Idaho Area

• Market local auto and RV dealerships to gain Indirect Lending Business
• Strive to increase business through increasing the number of applications
and funded loans
• Regular visits to each dealership, lunch meetings, and dealer appreciation
events
• Maintain and create several spreadsheets to track business and find
opportunities
• Grew the business from ~$5 million a month to ~$7.5 million a month in 3
months
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Wells Fargo
4 years

Business Banking Specialist
2006 - 2007 (1 year)
Boise, Idaho Area

Managed a lending office for Wells Fargo Financial before moving to the
banking operation to focus on business banking.

Assistant Branch Manager - Wells Fargo Financial
2003 - 2006 (3 years)
Torrance, Ca & Boise, Id

Education
Occidental College
Bachelor's degree, Economics/Business Management · (1999 - 2003)
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JENNA ELLIOTT, C.M.  

 PO Box 3695         Ketchum, ID 83340            208.949.6885            jennaleigh0316@gmail.com 

 
 

Profile  
 

 

Qualified Finance & Accounting Director > with a keen eye for detail and over 9 years of accounting 
experience.  Demonstrated ability to oversee all financial activities within a company and quickly master various 
types of software and technology. Resourceful and efficient with time schedules and motivated to expand 
knowledge base and skill set.  Accustomed to and comfortable with handling sensitive, and highly confidential 
records and information.  
 

Accomplished Contracts Accountant > with close to 4 years of contract administration experience.  Self-
motivated professional with a proven track record of monitoring contracts, meeting deadlines, and implementing 
processes and procedures to ensure efficient and smooth workflow.  Dedicated to exceeding expectations and 
providing exceptional assistance to fellow employees. 
 

Even-keeled team player > with the ability to maintain a sense of humor under pressure. Adapts quickly and 
seamlessly to change and maintains control in times of stress. Interacts appropriately with professionals and 
non-professionals at all levels and genuinely enjoys people and diversity.  Competent employee who brings a 
positive outlook to situations and maintains a strong work ethic. 
 

Skills Summary 
 

 

Financial Statements 
Reconciliation 

AR/AP 
General Ledger 

Auditing 
Budgeting/Forecasting 

Payroll 
Contract Management 

Invoicing 
Purchase Orders 

General Office Skills 
Data Analysis 

Customer Service 
Administrative Support 
Project Management 
Report Preparation 

Problem Solving 
Written Correspondence 

 

 

Professional Experience 
 

ACCOUNTING / FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 

Manage and direct all financial and administrative programs and activities for approximately 20 
different entities. 
Oversee internal controls related to financial functions. 
Finances: AP/AR, billing, budgeting, forecasting, financial statements, journal entries, grant 
accounting, capital planning. 
Review, track, and draw on operating grants to maintain efficient cash flow. 
Post customer payments; prepare and make deposits 
Reconcile bank, cash and credit card accounts 
Payroll administrator 
Administer 401K Contributions and maintain account reconciliation 
Prepare compliance filings and process various state business licenses 
Prepare and file taxes: Payroll, Sales & Use, Income 
Collect and maintain vendor W-9 forms and process, file, and send out 1099s 
Restructure Chart of Accounts to conform to government standards to ensure compliance and better 
tracking of the client’s financial health 
Maintain Balance Sheet Schedules: Deferred Revenue, Fixed Assets, Prepaids, etc. 
Assist with financial and governmental audits 
Functional knowledge of GAAP and compliance with GASB. 

 
 
 
 
 



CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION / DATA ANALYSIS 
 

Oversee the implementation of and coordination of revenue generating contracts and leases. 
Negotiate, create, audit, maintain, and terminate customer contracts including reviewing proposals, 
evaluating compliance with requirements and regulations, maintaining communication to ensure timely 
execution, and analyzing documents 
Provide exemplary customer service by communicating effectively and efficiently with customers to 
resolve complaints or disputes with contract execution and billing. 
Create lease and non-lease contract documents for contract changes and monitor signing process to 
ensure timely execution. 
Monitor and track contract life cycle to ensure terms are met and renewals are processed in a timely 
manner. 
Conduct periodic audits on various aspects of the department to ensure accuracy and efficiency 
Create and analyze profitability reports to determine accounts with low profitability 
Research, analyze, and implement processes and procedures to streamline workflow and maximize 
efficiency 
Create and implement standard operating procedures for contracts department during a time of high 
growth and change 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICE / ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 
 

Analyze various permit/license applications to ensure compliance and issue permits/licenses 
accordingly to citizens 
Answer and screen telephone calls, while providing exceptional customer service 
Create and maintain customer and vendor files 
Create, produce, and disseminate newsletters, email blasts, and social media updates 
Prepare reports, spreadsheets, memos, letters, and presentations using Microsoft Word, Excel, and 
PowerPoint  
Grant research and application 
Draft, transcribe, proofread, edit, and maintain correspondence, reports, and meeting minutes  
Update articles, images, and content upload to websites using HTML and CSS coding 
CompTIA Project+ certified (Project Management) 

  

Employment History 
 
13D Research & Strategy LLC – Ketchum, ID 
Finance and Accounting Director, 12/2023 to Present 
 

FRIEDMAN MEMORIAL AIRPORT – Hailey, ID 
Deputy Airport Director, Finance & Administration, 02/2022 to 12/2023 
Sr. Administrative Coordinator, 07/2021 to 02/2022 
Administrative Coordinator, 04/2019 to 07/2021 
 

PROPELLER INDUSTRIES – Ketchum, ID 
Staff Accountant, 05/2018 to Present 
 

FISHER’S TECHNOLOGY – Boise, ID 
Sr. Contracts Accountant, 07/2014 to 05/2018 
 

TWIN FALLS COUNTY ASSESSOR – Twin Falls, ID 
Certified Real Estate Tax Appraiser, 11/2004 to 09/2006 and 09/2010 to 06/2014  
 

Education / Certification 
 
CERTIFIED MEMBER (C.M.) 
American Association of Airport Executives - 2023 
 

WESTERN GOVERNORS UNIVERSITY – Salt Lake City, UT 
Bachelor of Science – Accounting, 2020 
 

POINT LOMA NAZARENE UNIVERSITY – San Diego, CA 
Bachelor of Arts – Liberal Studies, 1999 
 

 
PO Box 3695         Ketchum, ID 83340            208.949.6885            jennaleigh0316@gmail.com 



 
  

BOARD MEETING AGENDA MEMO 
 

 
Meeting Date: November 29, 2023 Staff Member: Carissa Connelly 

 
Agenda Item: Recommendation to Execute Silvercreek Living Master Lease 

 
 Recommended Motion: 

 
“I move to approve executing the Master Lease for Silvercreek Living” 

 
 
 
 Reasons for Recommendation: 

• Board Subcommittee, Housing Director, and new Public Works Program Manager with construction 
management background recommend executing the master lease. 

• Staff have completed due diligence, including reviewing existing leases, detailed expenses, and an 
inspection report. 

 
Policy Analysis and Background: 

Goal 3 of BCHA’s Strategic Plan: Expand, Coordinate + Improve Services to Create Housing Stability 
Action 2. Address the immediate needs of unhoused and people at risk of displacement 
 
Best situated for transitional housing: Silvercreek Living has been available for purchase for over a year, 
and in the meantime BCHA’s service partners placed high-risk and formerly homeless individuals there. With 
the pending sale, there is risk of mass displacement. Silvercreek Living is also ideally suited for transitional 
housing – given two communal kitchens, laundry rooms, and common space. There are also shared 
computer rooms equipped with computers and printers, high-speed internet throughout, outdoor 
recreation and play areas, and office space.  The project is adjacent to a bus stop and across the main street 
from Albertsons for grocery and pharmacy items.   
 
The Master Lease states that the rooms cannot be used for permanent supportive housing or for 
rehabilitiation. This is because the buyers and investors are not comfortable with high need 
individuals/households on site. Since most households experiencing homelessness in Blaine County do not 
need additional on-site supports and regular case management, staff recommend approving the Master 
Lease with this qualification. 
 
Part of a healthy housing ecosystem: A primary benefit of master leasing Silvercreek is having direct access 
to tenants – ensuring that they’re on BCHA’s waitlist for permanent housing and for BCHA to provide 
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referrals to other housing opportunities. BCHA would also directly place priority households from its 
emergency housing waitlist. BCHA has the flexibility of keeping current rents or, ideally, switching to rent 
based on 30% of a household’s income. If BCHA can adequately work with Idaho Housing Finance 
Association, that could mean setting a floor of $800 per month of rent for the lowest income households 
that are eligible for rental assistance.  
 
Master lease or buy: The potential buyer is keen to work with BCHA on this, given our mission and the 
suitability of the site for transitional housing. During master lease review, a few options were agreed upon: 

1. Right of first offer: If the potential buyer decides to offer Silvercreek Living for sale, BCHA will be 
notified and have 90 days to negotiate purchase terms and an additional 20 days to execute a 
purchase and sale agreement. 

2. Unsolicited offers: If the potential buyer receives an unsolicited offer to purchase the property, BCHA 
will have five business days to notify buyer of intent to match such offer and if so, 90 days to raise 
sufficient funding and close the transaction. 

3. Exclusive Purchase Period negotiation: BCHA has the right, at any time during the Master Lease 
period, to commence exclusive negotiation with the potential buyer for 90 days and an additional 20 
days to execute the purchase and sale agreement. 

 
In addition to these options, BCHA can enter into an extension of the lease with a 30-day negotiation 
period. Initiating this negotiation period must occur no later than three years into this five-year master 
lease. That three-year period gives BCHA adequate time to determine if operations are successful and 
serves the community well. Regardless and in the meantime, the master lease approach provides BCHA with 
a low cost/low risk and flexible approach to immediately provide meaningful transition housing.   
 
Costs to BCHA: Upon review of detailed actual expenses and taking a more conservative approach, the 
estimated costs still point to reducing overall rents for tenants. We anticipate turning two office spaces into 
bedrooms, and two closed-door community rooms into larger rooms. The larger rooms could also be 
partitioned into one- or two-bedroom units, for about $10,000 each. There is adequate parking available on 
site for this conversion. The subcommittee also added in a ~15% contingency and are not projecting full 
laundry income – which could be up to $36,000 per year – knowing that stoves, laundry machines, and 
other equipment will likely need replacement. 
 
Given further understanding of operations at Silvercreek and through discussions with the maintenance 
lead and property manager, staff anticipate an average of 20 hours a week for maintenance and the 
property manager to stay on for the first one or two months.  
 
The following shows a rough profit/cost analysis based on rental rates per room, and accounts for the first 
six months of half rent. 

RENT SENSITIVITY SUMMARY YEAR 1 AVERAGE 5-YEAR TOTAL 
AVERAGE RENTS AT $1,600  $             179,835   $                80,080   $               400,402  
AVERAGE RENTS AT $1,400  $                93,435   $             (10,749)  $               (53,745) 
AVERAGE RENTS AT $1,300  $                50,235   $             (56,164)  $             (280,818) 
AVERAGE RENTS AT $1,200  $                  7,035   $           (101,578)  $             (507,892) 

 
The subcommittee recommends re-reviewing costs and operations after six months of property control. 
This will also give staff time to work with existing tenants on applying to BCHA, reviewing those applications, 
and determining what average rent and rent floor is feasible.  
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With about $200,000 set aside for transitional housing this year and a budget review in June, staff anticipate 
being able to determine the amount of funds set aside to reduce rents. Staff would recommend to the 
Board a resolution that earmarks those funds for Silvercreek Living for the duration of the master lease. 
 
In lieu of a security deposit, the City of Ketchum has approved a letter of credit that is the equivalent of one-
year of the master leased rent. This will only be withdrawn from Ketchum if the need arises and BCHA 
doesn’t have the funds. 
 
Transition period: If the BCHA Board approves the master lease and the sale is successful, then BCHA will 
take control of Silvercreek Living on January 15th, 2024. This gives staff a month and a half to prepare. The 
buyer has agreed to allow BCHA to begin placing tenants as of December 15th. This will allow us to move 
applicants off our waitlist and out of High Country Motel. 
 
Given increased workload, Ketchum will contract with a part-time Program Assistant, whose primary 
responsibilities will be assisting the Program Administrator with application review and cleaning up existing 
BCHA files. Staff plan on the Program Assistant’s first day to be December 1, 2023. 
 
Staff will work with the outgoing property manager on the following items: 

• Transfer billing accounts to BCHA 
• Transfer all keys 
• Review documents with Frances and Carissa 
• Setup rent box 
• Setup post office box for individual rooms 

 
Staff will hold community meetings to review expectations and use of stoves, sinks, washer/dryers, etc. This 
should alleviate some wear and tear on equipment.  
 
Staff were informed that several tenants do not currently have leases. Staff will work get those tenants on 
leases to clarify expectations for both parties, at their current rental rate. 
 
Over the first six months, staff will work with tenants to submit and review applications to BCHA. This will 
help determine each household’s rent after six months and also give staff a sense of what rent floor and 
average is feasible. 
 
Ongoing maintenance: Ben Whipple is City of Ketchum’s new Project Manager for Public Works and has a 
background in construction management. He toured the site and dialogued with the existing maintenance 
lead. He recommends keeping the maintenance team on since he finds them extremely capable. The lead 
maintenance person is a certified electrician and plumber and is intimately familiar with the building. Their 
pay rate is also very reasonable. 
 
The maintenance lead provided staff with their checklist. Ben is reviewing the list to determine which items 
would make sense for volunteers to conduct. For other technical items that volunteers are willing to donate 
their time on, Ben is available to review their credentials and ensure that they are bonded or have 
insurance. The faith community is generating a list of these technical volunteers. Initial volunteers could 
conduct the following: 

• Annual roof inspection 
• Assistance in finishings and cabinetry installation 
• General maintenance assistance 
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Reviewing these tasks with Ben and the maintenance lead will identify areas of increased efficiency. For 
example, if the maintenance team has a snowblower, that would provide savings in the long-run rather than 
outsourcing the work. 

   
  
  Attachments: 

1. Resolution 2023-18 
2. Silvercreek Living Master Lease 
3. Proforma and anticipated expenses 
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BLAINE COUNTY HOUSE AUTHORITY 
 
 

AS "LESSEE"
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MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
THIS MASTER LEASE (“Lease”) dated for reference purposes as of the Effective Date, is made by and 
between WOOD RIVER LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Lessor"), and BLAINE 
COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, an independent public body created by Blaine County, Idaho 
("Lessee").  
 

RECITALS 
 

 WHEREAS, Lessor is under contract to purchase the Property (defined below) contemplated in 
this Lease. 
 
 WHEREAS, Lessor expects that closing of the transaction (“Closing”) on the Property will 
occur on or about December 15, 2023. 
 
 WHEREAS, Lessee is a  housing authority wherein a key element of their mission is to 
strengthen and manage affordable workforce and transitional housing in Blaine County, Idaho. 
 
 WHEREAS, following Closing it is the intention of the parties that Lessee will be responsible 
for the overall management and control of the Property, which will include, without limitation, entering 
into and managing residential leases and assuming control of the day-to-day operations and 
maintenance of the Property, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease.       

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other consideration set forth 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged by both parties, and the mutual promises contained herein, intending to be legally 
bound, agrees as follow.   

AGREEMENT 

1. BASIC TERMS.   The following basic terms apply to the Lease. 

(a) Land.  The “Land” consists of the real property legally described in Exhibit A attached 
hereto. 

(b) Buildings.  The “Buildings” consist of those improvements located on the Land, having 
an address of 31 East McKercher Blvd, Hailey, Idaho. 
 

(c) Premises.  The “Premises” shall consist of the Buildings and Land as generally shown in 
Exhibit C attached hereto, which may also be referred to herein as the “Property”.    

 
(d) Agreed Floor Area of Buildings.  23,144 square feet. 

(e) Lessee's Percentage.  100% of the Premises. 
 

(f) Lease Dates and Term.  The term of this Lease shall be for five (5) years (the “Lease Term” 
or "Term"), commencing on __________________________ (the "Commencement 
Date"), and expiring at the end of the sixtieth (60th) month following the Commencement 
Date (the “Expiration Date”). The parties agree that if the Commencement Date does not 
occur by January 30, 2024 this Lease will automatically terminate and be of no further 
effect to either Lessee or Lessor. 
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(g) Rent.  The monthly Rent for the first twelve months of this Lease shall be Forty-One 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($41,250.00) (the “Monthly Rent”) to 
be paid by Lessee under this Lease as follows:  

The Monthly Rent and all other charges due under the Lease (collectively “Rent”) shall 
be payable each month in advance on or before the first day of each month, beginning 
on the Commencement Date, without offset or deduction to the address in Section 1(k) 
below, or such other place designated by Lessor, including payment via automated 
clearing house (“ACH”).    During the Term of the Lease and any extensions thereof, the 
Monthly Rent will be subject to an annual adjustment beginning on the first full month 
following the twelve (12) month anniversary of the Commencement Date, and on each 
subsequent twelve (12) month anniversary thereafter.  The amount of the adjustment each 
year shall be three and one-half percent (3.5%).  Rent for any partial months shall be 
prorated based on the number of days of such partial month.   

(h) Security Deposit.  None. 

(i) Permitted Uses.  Lessee shall use the Premises for the purposes of providing and managing 
housing via sublease agreements per Lessee’s Community Housing Guidelines published 
on Lessee’s website, as may be updated from time to time by Lessee (“Housing 
Guidelines”) and attached hereto as Exhibit B.  At a minimum, all subtenants shall meet 
the qualifications to rent community housing as set forth in Section 2 of the Housing 
Guidelines.  Specifically prohibited uses include permanent supportive housing and 
drug/alcohol rehabilitation clinics/shelters.  Lessee’s use of the Premises shall, at all times, 
be in compliance with applicable legal requirements, including, without limitation, 
maximum legal residential occupancy limitations, and for no other purposes unless 
approved by Lessor, such approval to be in Lessor’s sole but reasonable discretion.   

(j) Brokers.  None. 

(k) Lessor's Address.   

BearRock Investments LLC 
Attn: Doug Barrett and David Rothrock 
232 7th Avenue North, Suite 100 
Seattle, WA 98109 
Email: Doug@mwaseattle.com; David@mwaseattle.com 

 (l) Lessee's Address.   

 Blaine County Housing Authority 
 111 North 1st Avenue, Suite 2J 
 Hailey, Idaho 83333 
 info@bcoha.org 
 
(m) Extension Option. Lessee may extend the Term as set forth in Section 3 below. 

(n) Letter of Credit Amount.  $500,000.00 (see Section 5)  

2. PREMISES.   

2.1 Lease of Premises.  Lessor does hereby lease to Lessee, and Lessee does hereby lease 
from Lessor, upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease, the Premises in Section l(c) hereof.  
Lessee represents and warrants that it agrees with the Agreed Floor Area of the Buildings as specified in 
Section 1(d).     

mailto:Doug@mwaseattle.com
mailto:info@bcoha.org
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2.2 Acceptance of Premises.  As of the Commencement Date, Lessee acknowledges that it 
has examined the Premises and accepts the Premises in their present condition, "as-is, where-is.”  Neither 
Lessor nor its agents have made any representations or warranties with respect to the Premises, except as 
expressly set forth herein, and Lessee expressly acknowledges that it has not entered into this Lease in 
reliance upon any representation, warranty, agreement or understanding, either oral or written, which is 
not specifically set forth herein.   

 
2.3 Lessor’s Work.  Lessee acknowledges that Lessor has not agreed to and is not obligated 

to make any improvements or alterations to the Premises except as specifically set forth herein. 
 
2.4 Existing Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment.  The parties acknowledge that as of the 

Effective Date the Premises consists of numerous items of furniture, fixtures, and equipment (collectively 
“Existing FF&E”).  Lessee and any tenants subject to a Rental Agreement (defined below) may have use 
of the Existing FF&E during the Lease Term.  Maintenance, repair, and replacement of the Existing 
FF&E shall be controlled by Section 9.2 herein. 

 
2.5 Existing Tenants.  The parties acknowledge and agree that as of the Commencement Date 

the Premises are occupied by tenants under existing tenant lease agreements (“Existing Tenant 
Agreements”).  Following Closing the Existing Tenant Agreements will be assigned to Lessee pursuant 
to an assignment and assumption agreement dated as of the Commencement Date, the form of which is 
attached hereto as Exhibit D.     

 
3. TERM; EXCLUSIVE TERM EXTENSION NEGOTIATION PERIOD.   

3.1 Term. The Lease Term shall be for the period stated in Section 1(f) hereof, and shall 
commence on the Commencement Date specified in Section 1(f).  Neither Lessor nor any agent or 
employee of Lessor shall be liable for any damage or loss due to Lessor's inability or failure to deliver 
possession of the Premises to Lessee as provided herein.   

3.2 Exclusive Term Extension Negotiation Period.  It is Lessor’s desire to have Lessee as 
a long term tenant for the Premises.  Accordingly, Lessee may provide notice (the “Extension Notice”) 
of its desire to extend the Lease Term, such Extension Notice to be delivered to Lessor no later than 
thirty-six (36) full months following the Commencement Date (the “Extension Notice Deadline”).  
Following delivery of the Extension Notice Lessor agrees to negotiate exclusively with Lessee in good 
faith for thirty (30) days with respect to the rental amount, extension term, and any other material 
business or legal terms or condition for such requested extension.  In the event that the parties agree 
on the foregoing extension terms during such thirty (30) day period, the parties will execute an 
amendment to this Lease memorializing such agreement.    

4. RENT. 

4.1 Monthly Rent.  Lessee shall pay Lessor the Monthly Rent stated in Section 1(g) hereof 
and all other Rent due hereunder without demand, deduction or offset, payable in lawful money of the 
United States in advance on or before the day specified in Section 1(g) to Lessor at the offices of Lessor 
specified in Section 1(k), or to such other party or at such other place as Lessor may hereafter from time 
to time designate in writing. The obligations of Lessee to pay Rent to Lessor and the obligations of Lessor 
under this Lease are independent obligations. The term “Rent” shall mean the Monthly Rent and all other 
amounts owing by Lessee to Lessor under this Lease.   

4.2 Interest; Late Charges.  Any Rent payable by Lessee to Lessor which shall not be paid 
upon the due date thereof shall bear interest at a rate equal to twelve percent (12%) per annum calculated 
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from the date of delinquency to the date of payment. If any such installment or other payment of Rent is 
not received within five (5) days from the due date, Lessee shall pay to Lessor a late charge equal to five 
percent (5%) of the amount so delinquent, which late charges shall be liquidated damages (and not a 
penalty) to compensate Lessor for the costs of handling such delinquency, the parties agreeing that actual 
damages would be inconvenient, uncertain, and difficult to ascertain. Such interest and late charges shall 
be deemed additional rent due upon demand, and Lessor shall have rights with respect to such non-
payment as it has with respect to any other non-payment of Rent hereunder. Lessor shall provide an 
alternative way to receive Rent payments (such as direct deposit into Lessor’s bank account) in case of 
Lessor’s inability to certify (offer a signed receipt) timely payments. 

 
4.3. Discounted Rent.  For valuable consideration, which both parties acknowledge, during 

the first six (6) months of the Lease Term following the Commencement Date, and provided no Event of 
Default exists by Lessee, Monthly Rent will be reduced by fifty percent (50%).   

 
5. LETTER OF CREDIT.    
 

 Concurrent with the execution of this Lease, as security for the performance by Lessee of 
Lessee's obligations hereunder, Lessee shall cause to be delivered to Lessor an irrevocable standby letter 
of credit (the "Letter of Credit") in the amount set forth in the Basic Terms (the "Letter of Credit Amount"), 
naming Lessor as beneficiary.  The Letter of Credit was approved by Ketchum’s City Council at the 
November 13th, 2023 meeting. Due to joint exercise of powers and shared interest and authority to pursue 
the public purposes of this Agreement, the Letter of Credit shall initially be issued by the City of Ketchum, 
a municipal corporation of the State of Idaho (the “City”), and have an expiration date not earlier than one 
(1) year and be automatically renewable for  additional one (1) year periods unless notice of non-renewal 
or non-appropriation is given by the City to Lessor and Lessee not later than sixty (60) days prior to the 
expiration thereof (a “Termination Notice”). The Letter of Credit shall provide that in the event of a Lessee 
default the Lessor may make partial and multiple draws thereunder, up to the Letter of Credit Amount.   In 
addition, the Letter of Credit shall provide that, in the event of Lessor’s assignment or other transfer of its 
interest in this Lease, the Letter of Credit shall be freely transferable by Lessor to such transferee, without 
charge and without recourse, to the assignee or transferee of such interest with confirmation of the same to 
Lessor and such assignee or transferee.  The Letter of Credit shall provide for payment to Lessor upon the 
issuer's receipt of a written request from Lessor together with Lessor’s certificate certifying that Lessor is 
entitled to draw upon the Letter of Credit, and shall be substantially in the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit E.  In the event of a Lessee default, Lessor, or its then authorized representatives, shall have the 
right to draw down an amount up to the face amount of the Letter of Credit and hold the funds drawn in 
cash without obligation for interest thereon as the security for the performance of Lessee’s obligations under 
this Lease.  Lessor and Lessee acknowledge and agree that in no event or circumstance shall the Letter of 
Credit, any renewal or substitute therefor or any proceeds thereof be deemed to be or treated as a "security 
deposit" under any law applicable to security deposits in the commercial or residential lease context. 

In the event of a Termination Notice as contemplated above, is it agreed and understood that Lessee 
shall be solely responsible for providing a replacement Letter of Credit (“Replacement Letter of Credit”) 
with a qualified entity, as reasonably determined by Lessee and with reasonable consent by Lessor, on or 
before the date that is five (5) business days prior to the termination effective date set forth in the 
Termination Notice (the “Outside Replacement Letter of Credit Date”).  It is agreed and understood that a 
failure of Lessee to provide a Replacement Letter of Credit by the Outside Replacement Letter of Credit 
Date shall constitute an uncurable Lessee default under the Lease.   

 
6. USES.   

The Premises are to be used only for the Permitted Uses specified in Section 1(i) hereof and for 
no other business or purpose.   
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6.1 Generally.  Lessee shall not use, occupy, or permit the use or occupancy of the Premises 

for any purpose which is illegal, patently dangerous or permit anything to be done which is prohibited by 
or which shall in any way conflict with any law, statute, ordinance, or governmental rule, regulation or 
covenants, conditions and restrictions affecting the Premises now or hereinafter in force.  Lessee shall not 
commit or allow to be committed any waste upon the Premises, or any public or private nuisance or other 
act or thing which disturbs the quiet enjoyment of any others, including any tenants in the Buildings.  
Lessee shall comply with all laws relating to the Premises, and shall not permit any activities to occur on 
at the Premises that would unreasonably effect the safety, use, and cleanliness of the Premises and  the 
preservation of good order therein.  With respect to any tenant subleases executed by Lessee as 
sublandlord, Lessee will follow its standard screening requirements, and Lessee agrees it will follow its 
qualification process as laid out in the Housing Guidelines, as may be updated by Lessee.  As stated in 
Section 1(i), Lessee is specifically prohibited from using any portion of the Premises as permanent 
supportive housing or drug/alcohol rehabilitation facility without the prior written consent of Landlord, 
although residents coming out of homelessness who otherwise qualify for housing under the Housing 
Guidelines may be residents in the Premises.  Lessee acknowledges that neither Lessor nor any agent of 
Lessor has made any representation or warranty with respect to the Premises or the zoning of the same, or with 
respect to the suitability of the Premises for the conduct of Lessee's business, nor has Lessor agreed to undertake 
any modification, alteration or improvement to the Premises except as specifically set forth herein.  Lessee, as 
its sole cost and expense, shall promptly comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances, and governmental rules, 
regulations, or requirements now in force or which may hereafter become in force, of federal, state, county, 
and municipal authorities or other similar body now or hereafter constituted, and with any occupancy 
certificate issued pursuant to any law by any public officer or officers, which impose any duty upon Lessor 
or Lessee insofar as any thereof relate to or affect the condition, use, alteration, or occupancy of the 
Premises associated with Lessee’s use.  Lessee shall further be responsible for the cost of any alterations or 
modifications to the Premises that are required due to Lessee’s use of the Premises, subject to approval by 
Lessor as contemplated herein.  Lessee is solely responsible for ensuring that the Premises comply with any 
and all governmental regulations applicable to Lessee's conduct of business on the Premises, and for any 
alterations or improvements that may be required by such regulations, now existing or hereafter adopted.  

 
6.2 No Obstructions.  Lessee shall not obstruct areas outside of, on the sidewalks adjacent 

to the Premises with any item, and/or boxes, trash or other debris. If Lessee fails to comply with the 
preceding sentence, Lessor may at its option, remove and store or dispose of any such property or 
material without liability for loss thereof or damage thereto, such storage or disposal to be for the 
account of Lessee and at the expense of Lessee, which amounts shall be deemed additional rent 
hereunder.  

 
6.3 Garbage.  Lessee will not place or maintain any garbage, trash, rubbish, or any other 

refuse in any area on the exterior of the Premises, except in secured bins and in designated areas.   
 
6.4 Smoking.  Lessee acknowledges that smoking is not permitted within twenty-five (25) 

feet of any Building entrances, exits, windows or ventilation intakes.  In addition, Lessee agrees to comply 
with any applicable laws, rules, or regulations related to smoking, which may be more restrictive than the 
preceding sentence, and also agrees to ensure that all residents occupying the Premises comply with all 
rules and regulations set forth in this Section 6.4.  

  
6.5 Lessor's Rules and Regulations.  Lessee agrees to comply with any reasonable rules or 

regulations created by Lessor with respect to the Premises (“Rules”); provided that prior to 
implementing such Rules, Lessor shall send a draft of the proposed Rules to Lessee for Lessee’s review 
and comment and the parties shall work together in good faith for a period not to exceed ten (10) 
business days to finalize such Rules.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor shall be the final decision 
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maker on any Rules; provided that no Rules may unreasonably frustrate the purposes of the Lease or 
conflict with any express provision of this Lease, including, without limitation, the Permitted Uses. 

 
7. OPERATING COSTS.   

 
Lessee acknowledges that in addition to Monthly Rent, Lessee is responsible for directly 

payment of all costs and expenses relating to the Premises (“Operating Costs”). Operating Costs 
includes, without limitation: insurance, utilities, taxes, and all other impositions, taxes, liens, charges 
or expenses of any nature whatsoever in connection with the operation and management of the Premises 
by Lessee. Lessee acknowledges that it will be solely responsible for the payment of Operating Costs as 
follows: 

 
7.1 Lessee's Personal Property Taxes.  Lessee shall pay prior to delinquency all personal 

property taxes with respect to all personal property of Lessee and shall provide promptly upon request 
of Lessor written proof of such payment. 

7.2 Property Taxes.  During the Lease Term, as may be extended, to the extent property or 
other Ad Valorem taxes are assessed and owing against the Landlord and Buildings, Lessee shall pay 
such taxes when due (or reimburse Lessor).  The parties specifically acknowledge that Lessee is only 
responsible for property or other Ad Valorem taxes (if any) which are assessed during the Lease Term, 
as may be extended.     

 
7.3 Insurance.  Lessee shall pay, procure, and/or reimburse Lessor for the insurance policies 

required under Section 14.2. 
 
7.4 Property Management.  Lessee shall be responsible for the payment and management of 

any property manager hired or retained by Lessee to manage all or any portion of the Premises.    
 
7.5 Vendor Agreements.  Lessee is solely responsible for the hiring and management of all 

vendors or other contractors regarding performance of all services required to be performed at the Premises 
associated with Lessee’s use including, without limitation, janitorial services, HVAC service, security 
services, pest control, snow and ice removal, roof and gutter maintenance, etc.        

 
7.6 Records. Lessee shall keep accurate records showing in reasonable detail all Operating 

Expenses incurred and paid by Lessee.  These records shall, upon at least thirty (30) days' request, be made 
available for inspection by Lessor. 

 
8. SERVICES AND UTILITIES. 

Lessee shall be responsible for the costs of all services performed or rendered at the Premises 
as well as the cost of all utilities used in the Premises, including but not limited to electricity, gas, 
water, sewer, internet, and telephone. Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee for any loss, injury or damage 
to property caused by or resulting from any variation, interruption or failure of such services due to r 
Lessee’s failure to make any repairs or perform any maintenance required of Lessee. No temporary 
interruption or failure of such service incident to the making of repairs, alterations or improvements, 
or due to accident or strike, or condition or events beyond Lessor's reasonable control shall be deemed 
an eviction of Lessee or relieve Lessee from any of Lessee's obligations hereunder.  
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9. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE. 

9.1 Lessor's Obligations.  Except for damage caused by the negligence or intentional act 
or omission of Lessee or Lessee Parties, Lessor shall, at Lessor's expense, provide capital repairs to 
the roof, roof structure, foundations and exterior walls of the Buildings. Lessor shall also be 
responsible, at Lessor’s expense, for replacement of the rooftop mounted heating and air conditioning 
equipment servicing the Premises.  Lessee shall promptly notify Lessor of any damage to the Premises 
requiring capital repairs or replacement, which Lessor agrees will be repaired or replaced in a 
commercially reasonable period following such notice; provided that it is agreed and understood that 
Lessee will be required to reimburse Lessor as additional rent for any capital repairs or replacements 
that are caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of Lessee or any Lessee Parties. For the 
avoidance of doubt, the obligations set forth in this Section 9.1 are intended by the parties to be the 
sole obligations of Lessor with respect to its maintenance, repair, and replacement obligations for the 
Premises.  Capital repairs shall be defined per generally acceptable accounting principles..     

 
9.2 Lessee's Obligations.  Subject to Lessor’s obligations as described above, Lessee, at 

Lessee's expense, shall keep in good order, condition and repair the Premises.  Lessees responsibilities 
shall include, without limitation (i) the maintenance and/or repair of any heating and air conditioning 
equipment servicing the Premises; (ii) maintenance of roof and gutters, including periodic cleaning of 
same; (iii) the maintenance of the plumbing, mechanical, life safety, security systems, and electrical 
utilities servicing the Premises; (iv) the necessary repairs and replacements to the entry doors, window 
frames, hardware, glass, and interior walls of the Premises; (v) the janitorial services to the Premises, 
(vi) maintenance, repair, and replacement (at the same quality or better) of the Existing FF&E; (viii) 
the replacement of light bulbs, tubes and washroom and toilet supplies for the Premises; and (ix) all 
landscaping and snow removal services required to be performed at the Premises.  Lessee is responsible 
for the maintenance, repair and/or replacement of the individual heating and air conditioning units 
known as “packaged terminal air conditioners” (PTAC) found in the individual residential units within 
the Premises.  All damage or injury done to the Premises or any appurtenances thereto either by Lessee, 
or any Lessee Parties, or by any other persons who may be in the Premises with the consent of Lessee, 
including the cracking or breaking of glass of any windows and doors from inside the Premises, shall 
be paid for by Lessee. If Lessee fails to perform Lessee's obligations hereunder relating to the repair, 
maintenance or upkeep of the Premises as required herein, Lessor may, following reasonable notice to 
Lessee, at its option (but shall not be required to), enter upon the Premises upon reasonable prior 
written notice to Lessee and put the same in good order, condition, and repair or otherwise cure the 
default, and the cost of such action shall become due and payable as additional rent to Lessor at the 
time Lessee's next installment of Monthly Rent that becomes due. All of Lessee’s obligations under 
this Section 9.2 shall be performed to a professional standard and, as applicable, by licensed and 
bonded contractors and/or professionals; provided that Lessee may engage the services of nonprofit 
entities and/or volunteers for work performed under this Section 9.2 if the work being performed meets 
the following requirements: (i) does not require a permit, (ii) is non-structural in nature, and (iii) does 
not require that the individual performing the work possess a specialized license or certification for 
such work.   For the avoidance of doubt, except for the obligations of Lessor set forth in Section 9.1 
above, Lessee is solely responsible for all maintenance, repairs, and replacement costs related to the 
Premises. 

 
10. ALTERATIONS. 

10.1 Improvements by Lessee.  Lessee shall not make any alterations, additions or 
improvements (collectively, “Alterations”) in or to the Premises without first obtaining the written 
consent of Lessor, not to be unreasonably withheld. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor’s consent 
shall not be required for any Alterations that (i) do not affect the structure, slab, or roof of the Buildings, 
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(ii) do not require a building permit, and (iii) the cost of which does not exceed $10,000.00 (“Minor 
Alterations”).   

 
(a) Plans and Specifications.  Lessee shall deliver to Lessor full and complete plans 

and specifications for any Alterations, including but not limited to the conversion or addition of 
residential rooms in the Premises or on the Property. Lessor does not and will not make any covenant 
or warranty, express or implied, that any such plans or specifications submitted by Lessee are accurate, 
complete or in any way suited for their intended purpose. 

 
(b) Compliance with Laws; Liens.  All Alterations shall be completed by Lessee at 

Lessee’s sole cost and expense and shall be performed in accordance with all laws, ordinances, rules 
and regulations of any federal, state, county, municipal or other public authority.  Lessee expressly 
covenants and agrees that Lessee will not allow any liens of mechanics, material men, laborers, 
architects, engineers, artisans, contractors, subcontractors, or any other lien of any kind whatsoever to 
be created against or imposed upon the Premises, and that in the event any such claims or liens of any 
kind whatsoever shall be asserted or filed by any persons, firms or corporations, Lessee shall pay off 
or make diligent effort to cause the same to be discharged of record within five (5) days of notification 
thereof. Even if Lessor consents to the making of any Alterations, such consent shall not constitute the 
granting of any authority to Lessee to allow any liens of mechanics, material men, laborers, architects, 
engineers, artisans, contractors, subcontractors, or any other person or entity whatsoever to be created 
against or imposed upon the Premises. 

 
(c) Ownership of Improvements.  Prior to the commencement of any Alteration 

requiring approval by Lessor, Lessor will advise Lessee whether such Alteration is required to be 
removed at the termination of the Lease. 

 
(d) Contractor's Insurance.  Lessee acknowledges and agrees that a material 

condition to the granting of approval of Lessor to any Alteration required under this Lease or desired 
by Lessee is that the contractors who perform such work shall a maintain a commercial general liability 
insurance policy covering both bodily injury and property damage in the amount of Two Million 
Dollars ($2,000,000.00). Lessor may require proof of such insurance coverage from each contractor at 
the time of submission of Lessee's request for Lessor's consent to commence work.   

11. DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION.   

If the Premises are damaged, destroyed, either wholly or in part, by fire or other casualty, 
Lessor shall forthwith repair the same, or cause the same to be repaired, materially to the extent the 
Premises were originally delivered to Lessee unless this Lease is terminated as permitted herein. Within 
thirty (30) days from the date of such damage, Lessor shall notify Lessee if the Premises is damaged 
in excess of fifteen percent (15%) of the Premises’ pre-casualty value, as reasonably determined by 
Lessor (damage in excess of such amount being referred to as "Major Damage" and damage equal to 
or less than such amount being referred to as "Minor Damage"). If Major Damage occurs, Lessor may 
elect to terminate the Lease in whole or just with respect to the damaged portion of the Premises with 
a corresponding equitable adjustment in Monthly Rent. If Minor Damage occurs then Lessor shall 
repair such damage and rebuild that portion of the Premises damaged. In the event of Major Damage, 
if Lessor gives its written notice to Lessee electing to rebuild, or to cause the same to be rebuilt, or in 
the event of Minor Damage, this Lease shall remain in full force and effect provided Lessor completes 
the repairs within six (6) months, subject to extension for Force Majeure, except the Monthly Rent 
shall be abated during the period of repair in which Lessee’s use of the Premises is interrupted.  If the 
damage is due, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly to the fault or neglect of Lessee or any Lessee 
Parties, there shall be no or proportional abatement of Monthly Rent and Lessee shall be wholly or 
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proportionally responsible for all deductibles and increased insurance costs or premiums due to such 
damage, which obligation shall survive the Lease Term.  If in the event of Major Damage Lessor elects 
by written notice to Lessee not to repair or rebuild, then this Lease shall automatically terminate as of 
the effective date of such notice. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, Lessor's obligation to restore 
the Premises shall be limited to the extent of the insurance proceeds available to Lessor for such 
restoration (less any amounts claimed by the holder of any first mortgage or the beneficiary of any first 
deed of trust on the Premises), and Lessor shall have no obligation to restore the Premises if such 
damage or destruction occurs during the last year of the Lease Term. 

12. CONDEMNATION.  

If all of the Premises, or such portions as may be required for the reasonable use of the 
Premises, are taken by eminent domain, or sold by Lessor under the threat of the exercise of said power 
(all of which is in referred to in this Lease as “condemnation”), this Lease shall automatically terminate 
as of the date Lessee is required to vacate the Premises and all rentals shall be paid to that date. In case 
of a taking of a part of the Premises, or a portion not required for Lessee’s reasonable use of the 
Premises, then this Lease shall continue in full force and effect and the rental shall be equitably reduced 
based on the proportion by which the Agreed Floor Area of the Premises is reduced, such rent reduction 
to be effective as of the date possession of such portion is delivered to the condemning authority. 
Lessor reserves all rights to damage to the Premises for any taking by condemnation, and Lessee hereby 
assigns to Lessor any right Lessee may have to such damages or award, and Lessee shall make no claim 
against Lessor for damages for termination of the leasehold interest or interference with Lessee's 
business. Lessee shall have the right, however, to claim and recover from the condemning authority 
compensation for any loss to which Lessee may be put for Lessee's moving expenses and loss of 
business, provided that such damages may be claimed only if they are awarded separately in the 
condemnation proceedings and not as part of the damages recoverable by Lessor.  
 
13. HAZARDOUS WASTE.  
 

Lessee represents and warrants that no Hazardous Materials (as defined below) will be stored 
on or under the Premises except for reasonable amounts of materials as is generated by Lessee from its 
use of the Premises as defined in Section 1(i), and then only to the extent such storage is in compliance 
at all times and in all respects with Environmental Laws. Lessee further represents and warrants that 
Lessee's Alterations and equipment on the Premises shall not incorporate lead, asbestos, or PCBs. The 
terms, covenants, representations and warranties contained herein shall survive the termination or 
expiration of this Lease. 

 
The term "Hazardous Materials" means hazardous or toxic substance, materials or wastes, 

including but not limited to any substance, material or waste which is (i) petroleum; (ii) asbestos; 
(iii) polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs); (iv) designated as a "Hazardous Waste" pursuant to the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §6901, et seq.; (v) designated as a "Hazardous 
Substance" under the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321, or listed pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 1317; 
(vi) listed by the U.S. Department of Transportation at 49 C.F.R. 172.101 or by the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency under 40 C.F.R. Part 302; and (vii) any other substance, waste or material which is 
regulated as hazardous or dangerous by any federal, state, or local agency. The term "Environmental 
Laws" shall mean any and all of the foregoing laws referenced in (iv) through (viii) in this paragraph. 

 
14. LESSEE RESPONSIBILITY. 

14.1    
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Lessor, including its affiliates, contractors, partners, and employees (collectively “Lessor 
Parties”) shall be liable for any loss or damage to person or property sustained by Lessee or any Lessee 
Parties, or other persons, which may be caused by the Premises, or any appurtenance thereto, being out 
of repair, or the bursting or leakage of any water, gas, sewer or steam pipe, or by theft, or by any act 
or neglect of any Lessee or occupant of the Premises, or of any other person, or by any other cause of 
whatsoever nature, unless directly caused by Lessor Parties. Lessee agrees to use and occupy the 
Premises at its own risk and hereby releases the Lessor Parties, including its agents and employees 
from all claims for any damage or injury to the fullest extent permitted by law. As used herein, “Lessee 
Parties” means Lessee, its officers, contractors, licensees, agents, servants, employees, guests, invitees, 
tenants or subtenants occupying the Premises.   

14.2 Insurance. 
 

(a) Lessee Insurance.  Lessee shall, throughout the terms of this Lease and any 
Extension Term, at its own expense, keep and maintain in full force and effect a policy of commercial 
general liability insurance, as Lessee currently maintains through ICRMP. All policies shall be payable 
on an "occurrence" rather than a "claims made" basis; and 

  (b) Lessor Insurance.  Lessor will keep and maintain commercially reasonable 
property insurance policies covering the FF&E and the Buildings, the cost of which will be reimbursed 
by Lessee on an annual basis.  The phrase “commercially reasonable” as used in this Section 14.2(b) 
shall mean insurance policies (including, without limitation, type, scope, and deductible amounts) that 
are normally obtained by owners of similar type buildings in Blaine County, Idaho.  

 
15. ASSIGNMENT.  

 
 Lessee shall not assign, transfer, mortgage or encumber this Lease in whole or in part, nor 

sublet the whole or any part of the Premises without first obtaining Lessor's written consent, which 
Lessor may withhold in its sole discretion. Lessor’s consent to any transfer shall not be deemed consent 
to any subsequent transfers.  Notwithstanding the foregoing Lessee may, without the prior consent of 
Lessor, enter into limited term rental (not to exceed one (1) year) agreements substantially in the form of 
Lessee’s standard residential lease template (“Rental Agreement”), as part of its normal course of business; 
provided, however, during the last twelve (12) months of the Lease Term Lessee will not enter into any 
new tenant leases that extend beyond the term of this Lease.  For purposes of clarification, it shall not be 
considered unreasonable for Lessor to reject any Rental Agreement in which the term of the lease extends 
(or may be extended by the tenant) beyond the Expiration Date or earlier termination of the Lease.  

 
If Lessee is an entity, then any dissolution, liquidation, merger, or consolidation of Lessee, or 

any change in ownership of a majority of the ownership interests of Lessee, whether directly or 
indirectly (including without limitation any change in control of a majority of the ownership interests 
in any of the entities controlling Lessee), shall constitute an assignment for purposes of this Section 
15. 

16. EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES. 
 

16.1 Events of Default.  Time is of the essence hereof. The occurrence of any one or more 
of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" by Lessee: 

 
(a) The vacating or abandonment of the Premises by Lessee; 

 
(b) Intentionally Omitted;  
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(c) The failure by Lessee to make any payment of Rent or any other payment 
required to be made by Lessee hereunder as and when due, and such failure shall continue for a period 
of five (5) days after written notice thereof by Lessor to Lessee; provided, however, that Lessor shall 
provide such notice no more than two (2) times during any calendar year, and any subsequent failure 
by Lessee to make any payment or Rent due hereunder as and when due shall constitute an automatic 
default;  

 
(d) The failure by Lessee to observe or perform any of the covenants, agreements, 

terms or conditions of this Lease, other than described in subsections (a) through (c) above, where such 
failure shall continue or shall not be remedied within thirty (30) days after notice in writing thereof is 
given by Lessor to Lessee, specifying the matter claimed to be in default; provided, however, that if 
the nature of Lessee's default is such that more than thirty (30) days are reasonably required for its 
cure, then Lessee shall not be deemed to be in default if Lessee commences such cure within said thirty 
(30) day period and thereafter diligently prosecutes such cure to completion; provided, further, 
however, that such period of time shall not be so extended if it results in reasonably imminent jeopardy 
to the interest of Lessor in the Premises or so as to subject Lessor to any liability, civil or criminal; and 

 
(e) The failure of Lessee to comply with the provisions of Section 14 or 15 herein.  

 
16.2 Remedies.  Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default by Lessee, Lessor may, at any 

time thereafter, in its sole discretion, upon notice or demand and without limiting Lessor in the exercise 
of any other right or remedy which Lessor may have by reason of such Event of Default: 

 
(a) Terminate Lessee's right to possession of the Premises by any lawful means, in 

which case this Lease shall terminate and Lessee shall thereafter have no further rights hereunder or in 
the Premises; provided, however, that upon such termination Lessor shall be entitled to recover from 
Lessee all damages incurred by Lessor by reason of Lessee's default, including but not limited to the cost 
of recovering possession of the Premises; expenses of reletting, including necessary renovation and 
alteration of the Premises; reasonable attorneys' fees; all accrued and unpaid rent (including, without 
limitation, all Monthly Rent and additional rent due from Lessee through the remainder of the Term),  
and other amounts due from Lessee with interest thereon at the rate set forth in Section 4.2 above; the 
worth at the time of the award by the court having jurisdiction thereof of the amount by which the unpaid 
rent and other charges called for herein for the balance of the term after the time of such award exceeds 
the amount of such loss for the same period that Lessee proves could be reasonably avoided; and that 
portion of any leasing commission paid by Lessor and applicable to the unexpired term of this Lease; or 

 
(b) Maintain Lessee’s right to possession, in which case the Lease shall continue in 

effect whether or not Lessee shall have abandoned the Premises, and Lessor shall be entitled to enforce 
all of Lessor’s rights and remedies under this Lease, including, without limitation, the right to recover 
the Monthly Rent and any other charges due or to become due hereunder with interest at the rate provided 
for herein; or 

 
(c) Pursue any other remedy or remedies now or hereafter available to Lessor under 

the laws or judicial decisions of the state in which the Premises are located; or 

(d) Perform, on behalf of Lessee, any obligation of Lessee under this Lease that Lessee 
has failed to perform and of which Lessor has given Lessee notice as set forth above, the commercially 
reasonable cost of which performance shall be immediately paid by Lessee to Lessor as additional rent 
hereunder.  All rights, options and remedies of Lessor contained in this Lease shall be construed and held 
to be cumulative, and no one of them shall be exclusive of the other, and Lessor shall have the right to 
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pursue any one or all of such remedies or any other remedy or relief which may be provided by law, whether 
or not stated in this Lease. 

17. ACCESS.    

Upon 48 hours’ notice to Lessee (except in the case of an emergency, in which case only reasonable 
notice shall be required), Lessee shall permit Lessor and its agents to enter into and upon the Premises at 
all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting the same or for the purpose of repairing, altering or 
improving the Premises as contemplated in this Lease. Nothing contained in this Section 17 shall be 
deemed to impose any obligation upon Lessor not expressly stated elsewhere in this Lease. Lessor shall 
have the right to enter the Premises for the purpose of showing the Premises to prospective lessees within 
one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the expiration or sooner termination of the Lease Term.  

18. SIGNAGE.   

All signage shall be at Lessee’s sole cost and expense and shall be approved in writing in advance 
by Lessor, which may require previous signage removed by Lessee to be re-installed at Lessee’s expense. 
All signage shall comply with any applicable rules, regulations, law or ordinances of any governmental 
authority having jurisdiction over the Premises.   Any such consent by Lessor shall be upon the 
understanding and condition that Lessee will remove the same at the expiration or sooner termination of 
this Lease and Lessee shall repair any damage to the Premises caused thereby. 

19. LIENS AND INSOLVENCY. 
 

Lessee shall keep the Premises free from any liens arising out of any work performed, materials 
ordered or obligations incurred by Lessee. If Lessee becomes insolvent, voluntarily or involuntarily 
bankrupt, or if a receiver, assignee or other liquidating officer is appointed for the business of Lessee, 
then Lessor may terminate Lessee's right of possession under this Lease at Lessor's option and in no event 
shall the Lease or any rights or privileges hereunder be an asset of Lessee under any bankruptcy, 
insolvency or reorganization proceedings. 

20. REMOVAL OF PROPERTY. 
 

20.1 Surrender of Premises; Assignment of Tenant Leases.  Upon expiration or sooner 
termination of this Lease, whether by lapse of time or otherwise, Lessee shall promptly and peacefully 
surrender the Premises to Lessor in as good condition as when received by Lessee from Lessor or as 
thereafter improved, reasonable use and wear excepted.   Subject to Section 10 above, all other property 
in the Premises and any Alterations performed at the Premises shall become the property of Lessor and 
shall remain upon and be surrendered with the Premises, Lessee hereby waiving all rights to any payment 
or compensation therefor. Unless Lessor approves so in writing, Lessee will, upon termination of this Lease, 
remove any Alterations and property placed or installed by Lessee or any Lessee Parties in the Premises as 
requested by Lessor, and will immediately repair any damage caused by or resulting from such removal to 
the condition of the Premises as of the Commencement Date, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Upon 
request by Lessor, Lessee shall provide a list of all active tenants, including the leases associated with 
each tenant and a detailed rent roll.  On or prior to expiration or sooner termination of this Lease, Lessee 
shall assign each of the foregoing leases to Lessor.  

 
20.2 Failure to Remove Property.  If Lessee fails to remove any of its property of any nature 

whatsoever from the Premises at the termination of this Lease or when Lessor has the right of reentry, 
Lessor may at its option, remove and store such property, such storage to be for the account and at the 
expense of Lessee. If Lessee shall not pay the cost of storing any such property after it has been stored 
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for a period of thirty (30) days or more, Lessor may, at its option, sell, or permit to be sold, any or all of 
such property at public or private sale (and Lessor may become a purchaser at such sale), in such manner 
and at such times and place as Lessor in its sole discretion may deem proper without notice to Lessee, 
and shall apply the proceeds of such sale:  first, to the cost and expense of such sale, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees actually incurred; second, to the payment of the costs or charges for storing any such 
property; third, to the payment of any other sums of money which may then be or thereafter become due 
to Lessor from Lessee under any of the terms hereof, and fourth, the balance, if any, to Lessee. 

 
21. NON-WAIVER.    

Waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall 
not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant or condition, or of any subsequent breach of the 
same or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained. The subsequent acceptance of any 
monetary payment by Lessee hereunder by Lessor shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any preceding 
breach by Lessee of any term, covenant, or condition of this Lease, other than the failure of Lessee to 
pay the particular monetary payment so accepted, regardless of Lessor's knowledge of such preceding 
breach at the time of acceptance of such monetary payment. 

22.  HOLDOVER.  

 If Lessee, with Lessor's written consent, remains in possession of the Premises after expiration or 
termination of the term, such possession by Lessee shall be deemed to be a month-to-month tenancy 
terminable as provided under law (or such lesser time as may be agreed upon by Lessor and Lessee in any 
amendment to this Lease), by either party.  All provisions of this Lease, except those pertaining to Term 
and Rent, shall apply to the month-to-month tenancy.  If Lessee fails to surrender possession of the Premises 
upon termination or expiration of this Lease and if Lessee does not obtain Lessor’s written consent to 
Lessee’s continued occupancy Lessee shall be considered a lessee at sufferance and (i) Monthly Rent during 
any holdover period will be in an amount equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the Monthly Rent 
for the last full calendar month during the Term, and (ii) Lessee shall be liable to Lessor for all direct 
damages sustained by Lessor as a result thereof.   

23. NOTICES.   
 
 All notices under this Lease shall be sent by electronic mail to the electronic mail addresses set 
forth in Section 1 hereof (or such other electronic mail address as may from time to time be designated 
by such party in writing), and to the holder of any first mortgage or deed of trust at such place as such 
holder shall specify to Lessee in writing. Notices sent by electronic mail shall be deemed delivered at 
1:00 p.m. (Mountain Time) on the next business day following transmission.  
 
   
 
24. COSTS AND ATTORNEYS' FEES.   

In the event of any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Lease, the 
substantially prevailing party shall be entitled to all costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees, 
with or without suit and on appeal. 

25. LESSOR'S LIABILITY.   

Anything in this Lease to the contrary notwithstanding, covenants, undertakings and 
agreements herein made on the part of Lessor are made and intended not as personal covenants, 
undertakings and agreements or for the purpose of binding Lessor personally or the assets of Lessor 
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except Lessor's interest in the Premises, but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only 
Lessor's interest in the Premises.  No personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by, nor 
shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against Lessor or its partners and their respective heirs, 
legal representatives, successors and assigns on account of this Lease or on account of any covenant, 
undertaking or agreement of Lessor contained in this Lease.  In consideration of the benefits accruing 
hereunder, Lessee agrees that, in the event of any actual or alleged failure, breach or default of this Lease by 
Lessor, Lessor's liability under this Lease shall be limited to, and Lessee shall look only to Lessor’s interest in 
the Premises and the rents and proceeds thereof. 

26. SUBORDINATION; ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE. 

26.1 Subordination.  Upon demand by Lessor or the holder of any mortgage or deed of trust 
now existing or that may hereafter be placed upon the Premises, Lessee will execute an agreement of 
subordination, nondisturbance and attornment in such reasonable form as is acceptable to Lessor and to 
such mortgage holder. In the absence of such agreement, Lessee agrees that this Lease shall be 
subordinate to any mortgage or deed of trust now existing or hereafter placed upon the Premises and to 
any and all advances to be made thereunder, and to interest thereon, and all renewals, replacements or 
extensions thereof. Lessee's failure to execute and return such agreement within thirty (30) calendar days 
after Lessor's delivery of such document to Lessee shall constitute an automatic Event of Default by 
Lessee under this Lease. 

 
26.2 Estoppel. Lessee shall, from time to time upon written request of Lessor, execute, 

acknowledge and deliver to Lessor or its designee a written statement in such form as Lessor may request, 
stating the date this Lease was executed and the date it expires; the date Lessee entered into occupancy 
of the Premises, the amount of minimum monthly rental and the date to which such rental has been paid, 
and certifying that this Lease is in full force and effect and has not been assigned, modified, supplemented 
or amended in any way (or specifying the date of any agreement so affecting this Lease); that this Lease 
represents the entire agreement between the parties as to this leasing; that all conditions under this Lease 
to be performed by Lessor have been satisfied; that all required contributions by Lessor to Lessee on 
account of Lessee's improvements have been received; that on that date there are no existing defenses or 
offsets which Lessee has against the enforcement of this Lease by Lessor; that no rental has been paid in 
advance; that no security has been deposited with Lessor (or, if so, the amount thereof); and such other 
matters about the Lease as Lessor may reasonably request. It is intended that any such statement delivered 
pursuant to this Section 26.2 may be relied upon by a prospective purchaser of Lessor's interest or a 
mortgagee of Lessor's interest or assignee of any mortgage upon Lessor's interest in the Premises.  If 
Lessee fails to respond within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt by Lessee of a written request by Lessor 
as herein provided, Lessee shall be deemed to have given such certificate as above provided without 
modification and shall be deemed to have admitted the accuracy of any information supplied by Lessor 
to a prospective purchaser or mortgagee, including, without limitation that the Lease is in full force and 
effect, there are no uncured defaults by Lessor, that any security deposit is as stated in the Lease, and that 
not more than one (1) months Monthly Rent has been paid in advance.   

27. TRANSFER OF LESSOR'S INTEREST.   

This Lease shall be assignable by Lessor without the consent of Lessee in the event of any transfer 
or transfers of Lessor's interest in the Premises, and except in the case of a transfer for security purposes 
only the transferor shall be automatically relieved of any and all obligations and liabilities on the part of 
Lessor accruing from and after the date of such transfer and Lessee agrees to attorn to the transferee. 

28. RIGHT OF FIRST OFFER; EXCLUSIVE PURCHASE NEGOTIATION PERIOD.   
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28.1 Right of First Offer.  If, during the Lease Term, Lessor determines to offer all or any portion 
of the Property to the market for sale, then Lessor will notify Lessee before taking the Property to the 
market.  Lessee will have ninety (90) days after receipt of the foregoing notice to negotiate the purchase 
terms with Lessor (the “ROFO”).  If Lessor and Lessee agree on the purchase terms during such ninety (90) 
day period the parties will execute a commercially standard purchase and sale agreement memorializing 
such terms within twenty (20) days thereafter.  If the parties are unable to negotiate the purchase terms 
within ninety (90) days, or to execute a purchase and sale agreement within twenty (20) days following 
agreement on the purchase terms, then Lessee’s ROFO may be deemed null and void and Lessor may 
thereafter enter into negotiations with any third party to sell the Property. 

28.2 Unsolicited Offers.  If, during the Lease Term, Lessor receives an unsolicited offer to 
purchase all or any portion of the Property on terms acceptable to Lessor, then Lessor will notify Lessee 
before responding to such offer.  Lessee shall have five (5) business days to notify Lessor if it would like 
to match such offer and, if so, Lessee shall have no more than ninety (90) calendar days to raise sufficient 
funding and close a transaction for all or any portion of the Property.  

28.3 Exclusive Purchase Negotiation Period.   Except as otherwise set forth herein, Lessee is 
hereby granted a one (1) time right, which may be exercised at any point during the Lease Term, to notify 
Lessor of its interest in purchasing the Property (the “Purchase Notice”).  In the event Lessee provides a 
Purchase Notice Lessor agrees to the commencement of an exclusive negotiation period of ninety (90) days 
to reach agreement on the purchase terms, including, without limitation the purchase price.  If Lessor and 
Lessee agree on purchase terms during such ninety (90) day period the parties will execute a commercially 
standard purchase and sale agreement memorializing such terms within twenty (20) days thereafter; 
provided that the purchase and sale agreement will include a period of not less than ninety (90) days from 
execution to closing to allow Lessee sufficient time to secure funding and required legislative approvals to 
purchase the Property.  If the parties are unable to negotiate the purchase terms within ninety (90) days, or 
to execute a purchase and sale agreement within twenty (20) days following agreement on the purchase 
terms, then the exclusive negotiating period shall expire.   

29. PARKING.  

Lessee (including any tenants who are parties to Rental Agreement) may park passenger vehicles 
in the areas depicted on Exhibit C at no additional cost or expense.  Lessee agrees to assume responsibility 
for compliance by Lessee Parties with the parking provisions contained herein, and shall cooperate with 
Lessor in enforcement thereof. Lessor shall have no obligation to provide security or any other services to 
the parking areas and shall have no liability with respect to any vehicles parked in the parking areas. 

 

30. GENERAL PROVISIONS. 

(a) This Lease shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of Idaho. 
 
(b) The title of sections of this Lease are not a part of this Lease and shall have no effect 

upon the construction or interpretation of any part hereof. Where the context permits, references to the 
singular shall include the plural and vice versa, and references to a neutral gender shall include the 
feminine and masculine. 

 
(c) All of the covenants, agreements, terms and conditions contained in this Lease shall apply 

to and be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors 
and assigns. 
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(d) Lessee represents and warrants to Lessor that it has not engaged any broker, finder or 

other person who would be entitled to any commission or fee in respect to the negotiation, execution or 
delivery of this Lease except for that broker identified in Section 1(j) hereof. 

 
(e) This Lease contains all covenants and agreements between Lessor and Lessee relating in 

any manner to the rental, use and occupancy of the Premises and other matters set forth in this Lease. No 
prior agreements or understanding pertaining to the same shall be valid or of any force or effect and the 
covenants and agreements of this Lease shall not be altered, modified, or added to except in writing 
signed by Lessor and Lessee. Any provision of this Lease which shall prove to be invalid, void or illegal 
shall in no way affect, impair or invalidate any other provision hereof and the remaining provisions hereof 
shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect. 

 
(f) If any term or provision of this Lease or the application thereof to any person or 

circumstance shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease, and/or the 
application of such term or provision to person or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid 
or unenforceable, shall not affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Lease shall be valid and 
be enforced as written to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

 
(g) This Lease has been submitted to the scrutiny of all parties hereto and their counsel if 

desired, and shall be given a fair and reasonable interpretation in accordance with the words hereof, 
without consideration or weight be given to its having been drafted by any party hereto or its counsel. 

 
(h) If more than one person or entity constitutes Lessor or Lessee, the obligations imposed 

upon each such person or entity shall be joint and several.   
 
(i) This Lease shall not be recorded or otherwise placed of record by Lessee.  Upon request 

by Lessee, Lessee may record a memorandum of lease, in recordable form, prepared by Lessor, and 
evidencing the commencement date, rights of first offer to purchase, extension rights, and expiration 
of this Lease.  Upon request by Lessor, at the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease, Lessee 
shall execute in recordable form and deliver to Lessor a termination of lease agreement covering the 
Premises. 

 
(j) If either party is delayed in the performance of any covenant of this Lease because of 

any of the following causes (referred to elsewhere in this Lease as “Force Majeure”): action of the 
elements, war, riot, labor disputes, inability to procure or general shortage of labor or material in the 
normal channels of trade, delay in transportation, delay in inspections, or any other cause beyond the 
reasonable control of the party so obligated, whether similar or dissimilar to the foregoing, financial 
inability excepted, then, such performance shall be excused for the period of the delay; and the period 
for such performance shall be extended for a period equivalent to the period of such delay, except that 
the foregoing shall in no way affect Lessee's obligation to pay Rent or any other amount payable 
hereunder, or the length of the Lease Term. 

 
(k) This Lease may be executed in original or electronic counterparts for the convenience 

of the parties, and such counterparts shall together constitute one Lease. 

(l) If Lessee is a legal entity, each individual executing this Lease on behalf of such entity 
represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Lease on behalf of 
such entity and that this Lease is binding upon such entity in accordance with its terms. 

(m) The following exhibits are made a part of this Lease: 
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EXHIBIT A - Legal Description of Land 
EXHIBIT B – Housing Guidelines 
EXHIBIT C – Premises 
EXHIBIT D – Form of Assignment and Assumption of Existing Tenant 
Leases 
EXHIBIT E – Form of Letter of Credit 

 
[END OF LEASE – SIGNATURES AND EXHIBITS FOLLOW]



Signature Page to Master Lease Agreement 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Lease has been executed as of the Effective Date. 

LESSOR: 

WOOD RIVER LLC,  
a Washington limited liability company  

By:  
Name:  
Its:  

 

LESSEE: 

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY  
an independent public body created by Blaine County, 
Idaho 

By:  
Name:  
Its:  
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EXHIBIT A 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND 
 

Northridge X Subdivision Lot 1 Block 1 
 
Parcel No: RPH5000010010 
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EXHIBIT B 

 
SECTION 2 OF BCHA COMMUNITY HOUSING GUIDELINES 
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EXHIBIT C 
 

PREMISES 
 

Aerial View (Drawing) of Buildings and Land 
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Premises Floor Plan (Buildings are Mirror Images of Each Other) 
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Parking Layout (Showing Initial Parking Stalls) 

 
 
 
 

Parking Expansion (Showing Addition of 12 Additional Stalls) 
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EXHIBIT D 
 

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF EXISTING TENANT LEASES 
 

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASES 
 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WOOD 
RIVER LLC, a Washington limited liability company (“Assignor”), hereby assigns and delegates to 
BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, an independent public body created by Blaine County, 
Idaho (“Assignee”), all of the lessor’s rights, interest and obligations in all leases identified on Exhibit A 
attached hereto, which relate to the leasing of residential units located on real property located in Blaine 
County, Idaho, more particularly described as: Northridge X Subdivision Lot 1 Block 1. Concurrently 
herewith, Assignor assigns to Assignee the security deposits listed on Exhibit A. 

This Assignment and Assumption of Leases has been made under the laws of the State of Idaho, 
and such laws will control its interpretation without regard to any choice of law principles. This Assignment 
shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and 
assigns. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original. Any 
party may sign and/or transmit this Assignment electronically (including, without limitation, via electronic 
mail or DocuSign, as applicable); the signature of any person or entity on any such electronically signed 
and/or electrically transmitted copy shall be deemed an original signature; and each such electronically 
signed and/or electronically transmitted copy shall have the same binding effect as a manually signed and 
manually transmitted original document. 

Executed on ________________, 2023. 

WOOD RIVER LLC, 
a Washington limited liability company 
 
By:       
Name:  
Its:  

 
The undersigned Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing Assignment and Assumption of Leases 

and agrees to perform  all obligations and liabilities first arising and accruing pursuant to such leases on or 
after the date hereof. Assignee further acknowledges assignment of the security deposits described above 
and agrees to hold such deposits in accordance with the terms of each of the enumerated leases. 
 

Executed on: _______________, 2023 

 

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY  
an independent public body created by Blaine County, 
Idaho 

By:  
Name:  
Its:  
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EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES 



Exhibit E to Master Lease Agreement 

EXHIBIT E 
 

FORM OF LETTER OF CREDIT 
 

 
IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT FOR SILVERCREEK LIVING 
 
ISSUE DATE: ______________ 
 
ISSUER 
CITY OF KETCHUM, a municipal corporation of the State of Idaho 
Attn: City Administrator 
PO Box 2315 
Ketchum, ID 83340 
 
 
BENEFICIARY: 
WOOD RIVER LLC 
232 7th Avenue North, Suite 100 
Seattle, WA  98109 
Attn: Doug Barrett and David Rothrock 
 
 
APPLICANT: 
BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
111 North 1st Avenue, Suite 2J 
Hailey, Idaho 83333 
AMOUNT: $500,000.00 (FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 U.S. 

DOLLARS) 

 
EXPIRATION DATE:  ONE YEAR FROM ISSUANCE DATE 
 
DEAR SIR/MADAM: 
 

WE (THE "CITY") HEREBY ISSUE OUR IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT 
APPROVED ON NOVEMBER 13, 2023 IN BENEFICIARY'S FAVOR FOR THE ACCOUNT OF THE 
ABOVE-REFERENCED APPLICANT, IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$500,000.00 USD. 

THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS AVAILABLE WITH US AT OUR ABOVE OFFICE BY 
PRESENTATION OF YOUR DRAFT DRAWN ON US AT SIGHT IN THE FORM OF EXHIBIT “A” 
ATTACHED HERETO (“FORM OF REQUEST”) BEARING THE CLAUSE:  “DRAWN UNDER 
CITY OF KETCHUM LETTER OF CREDIT FOR SILVERCREEK LIVING” AND ACCOMPANIED 
BY THE FOLLOWING: 

1. THE ORIGINAL OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT; AND 

2. BENEFICIARY’S SIGNED CERTIFICATION PURPORTEDLY SIGNED BY AN 
AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR AGENT STATING: “A DEFAULT OR OTHER 
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CIRCUMSTANCE ALLOWING BENEFICIARY TO DRAW UPON THE LETTER OF 
CREDIT HAS OCCURRED UNDER THE TERMS OF THAT CERTAIN MASTER 
LEASE AGREEMENT DATED AS OF ___________, AS SUCH MASTER LEASE 
AGREEMENT HAS BEEN OR MAY BE AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, FOR 
PREMISES LOCATED AT 31 EAST MCKERCHER BLVD, HAILEY, IDAHO.” 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 
 
PARTIAL DRAWS AND MULTIPLE PRESENTATIONS ARE ALLOWED.  
 
THIS LETTER OF CREDIT SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY EXTENDED FOR ADDITIONAL 
PERIODS OF ONE YEAR, WITHOUT AMENDMENT, FROM THE PRESENT OR EACH FUTURE 
EXPIRATION DATE UNLESS AT LEAST 60 DAYS PRIOR TO THE THEN CURRENT EXPIRATION 
DATE WE SEND TO YOU A NOTICE BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL OR OVERNIGHT 
COURIER SERVICE AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS THAT THIS LETTER OF CREDIT WILL NOT BE 
EXTENDED BEYOND THE THEN CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE.  
 
ALL DEMANDS FOR PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE BY PRESENTATION OF  THE REQUIRED 
DOCUMENTS  ON A BUSINESS DAY AT OUR OFFICE AT THE ADDRESS LISTED HEREIN FOR 
CITY.   
 
THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS TRANSFERABLE IN WHOLE BUT NOT IN PART ONE OR MORE 
TIMES, BUT IN EACH INSTANCE ONLY TO A SINGLE BENEFICIARY AS TRANSFEREE AND 
FOR THE THEN AVAILABLE AMOUNT, ASSUMING SUCH TRANSFER TO SUCH TRANSFEREE 
WOULD BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THEN APPLICABLE LAW AND REGULATION, INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE REGULATIONS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY AND 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.   

WE HEREBY AGREE WITH YOU THAT ALL DRAFTS DRAWN UNDER AND IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE TERMS OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT WILL BE DULY HONORED UPON 
PRESENTATION TO US OF THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH 1 ABOVE ON OR 
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT, WITHOUT INQUIRY AS TO 
THE ACCURACY THEREOF AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER APPLICANT DISPUTES THE 
CONTENT OF ANY SUCH DOCUMENTS OR CERTIFICATIONS.  THE WRITTEN STATEMENT 
SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THIS LETTER OF CREDIT FOR SURRENDER; PROVIDED, 
HOWEVER, THAT IF LESS THAN THE BALANCE OF THE LETTER OF CREDIT IS DRAWN, 
THIS LETTER OF CREDIT NEED NOT BE SURRENDERED AND SHALL CONTINUE IN FULL 
FORCE AND EFFECT WITH RESPECT TO THE UNUSED BALANCE OF THIS LETTER OF 
CREDIT. 
 
 
 
 
    ___________________________                          
     NEIL BRADSHAW     
     MAYOR, CITY OF KETCHUM                              
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Exhibit A 
 

FORM OF REQUEST 
 

“The undersigned, an authorized representative of Beneficiary under Letter of Credit Silvercreek Living 
(“Letter of Credit”), certifies that the amount drawn hereunder represents the amount due to Beneficiary 
pursuant to and in connection with that certain Master Lease dated _________ between Beneficiary and 
Blaine County Housing Authority (as such Master Lease may be amended).  Beneficiary hereby demands 
the amount of $______________ under the Letter of Credit.  Payment to be made to the following 
account (insert wire instructions).”    
 

 



BCHA's pro forma
RENT SENSITIVITY SUMMARY YEAR 1 AVERAGE 5-YEAR TOTAL

RENTS AT $1,600 179,835$             80,080$                400,402$               
RENTS AT $1,400 93,435$                (10,749)$              (53,745)$                
RENTS AT $1,300 50,235$                (56,164)$              (280,818)$              
RENTS AT $1,200 7,035$                  (101,578)$            (507,892)$              

ASSUMPTIONS
Studios 34

Community Room 2

Operating Expenses (12,712)$              (152,546)$            

RENTS AT $1,600, COMMUNITY ROOMS AT $1800
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Master Lease Rent (495,000)$            (507,375)$            (520,059)$              (533,061)$            (546,387)$            (2,601,883)$        
Operating expenses (3.5% annual increase) (152,546)$            (157,885)$            (163,411)$              (169,130)$            (175,050)$            (818,023)$           
Subtenant rent (2.5% annual increase) 696,000$             713,400$             731,235$               749,516$             768,254$             3,658,405$         
Other income 7,631$                  7,631$                  7,631$                    7,631$                  7,631$                  38,153$               
Year One Rent Abatement 123,750$             123,750$            
Required Subsidy 179,835$             48,140$               47,765$                 47,325$               46,816$               400,402$            
Average Annual Subsidy Over 5 years 80,080$               

RENTS AT $1,400, COMMUNITY ROOMS AT $1,600
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Master Lease Rent (495,000)$            (507,375)$            (520,059)$              (533,061)$            (546,387)$            (2,601,883)$        
Operating expenses (3.5% annual increase) (152,546)$            (157,885)$            (163,411)$              (169,130)$            (175,050)$            (818,023)$           
Subtenant rent (2.5% annual increase) 609,600$             624,840$             640,461$               656,473$             672,884$             3,204,258$         
Other income 7,631$                  7,631$                  7,631$                    7,631$                  7,631$                  38,153$               
Year One Rent Abatement 123,750$             123,750$            
Required Subsidy 93,435$               (32,790)$              (35,379)$                (38,088)$              (40,923)$              (53,745)$             
Average Annual Subsidy Over 5 years (10,749)$              

RENTS AT $1300,COMMUNITY ROOMS AT  $1,500
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Master Lease Rent (495,000)$            (507,375)$            (520,059)$              (533,061)$            (546,387)$            (2,601,883)$        
Operating expenses (3.5% annual increase) (152,546)$            (157,885)$            (163,411)$              (169,130)$            (175,050)$            (818,023)$           
Subtenant rent (2.5% annual increase) 566,400$             580,560$             595,074$               609,951$             625,200$             2,977,184$         



Other income 7,631$                  7,631$                  7,631$                    7,631$                  7,631$                  38,153$               
Year One Rent Abatement 123,750$             123,750$            
Required Subsidy (A-B) 50,235$               (84,700)$              (88,396)$                (92,240)$              (96,238)$              (280,818)$           
Average Annual Subsidy Over 5 years (56,164)$              

RENTS AT $1,200, COMMUNITY ROOMS AT s $1,400
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Master Lease Rent (495,000)$            (507,375)$            (520,059)$              (533,061)$            (546,387)$            (2,601,883)$        
Operating expenses (3.5% annual increase) (152,546)$            (157,885)$            (163,411)$              (169,130)$            (175,050)$            (818,023)$           
Subtenant rent (2.5% annual increase) 523,200$             536,280$             549,687$               563,429$             577,515$             2,750,111$         
Other income 7,631$                  7,631$                  7,631$                    7,631$                  7,631$                  38,153$               
Year One Rent Abatement 123,750$             123,750$            
Required Subsidy (A-B) 7,035$                  (128,980)$            (133,783)$             (138,762)$            (143,923)$            (507,892)$           
Average Annual Subsidy Over 5 years (101,578)$            

RENTS AT $1,000, COMMUNITY ROOMS AT $1,200
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Master Lease Rent (495,000)$            (507,375)$            (520,059)$              (533,061)$            (546,387)$            (2,601,883)$        
Operating expenses (3.5% annual increase) (152,546)$            (157,885)$            (163,411)$              (169,130)$            (175,050)$            (818,023)$           
Subtenant rent (2.5% annual increase) 436,800$             447,720$             458,913$               470,386$             482,145$             2,295,964$         
Year One Rent Abatement 123,750$             
Required Subsidy (A-B) (86,996)$              (217,540)$            (224,557)$             (231,806)$            (239,292)$            (1,000,191)$       
Average Annual Subsidy Over 5 years (200,038)$            



Expense Monthly Annually 2023 projected Notes
Water/Sewer  $              490  $           5,880  $        19,623  $        19,623 
Trash  $              300  $           3,600  $                  -    $                  -   included above
Power  $           2,177  $        26,124  $        18,069  $        18,069 
Natural Gas  $              454  $           5,448  $           3,426  $           3,426 
Level pay  $           3,320  $           3,320 
Internet (price change per Anita 8/31/23)  $              500  $           6,000  $           1,800  $           1,800 
Cable/Netflix, etc  $                20  $              240  $                  -    $                  -   included above
Landscaping  $              525  $           6,300  $           6,500  $           6,500 
Snow Removal  $              588  $           4,700  $           3,300  $           3,300 boned/insured needed, getting quote
Property Taxes (we have that number)  $                  -    $                  -    $                  -    $                  -   Blaine County waives property taxes given BCHA use
Property Insurance  $              955  $        16,500  $        11,460  $        16,500 Best quote between ICRMP, current provider, and Seattle org
Janitorial  $              600  $           7,200  $           6,000  $           6,000 
Supplies (office, kitchen, bath, laundry)  $              100  $           1,200  $           5,088  $           5,088 
Security  $                18  $              216  $           1,260  $           1,260 
Property Management  $                  -    $                  -    $           7,400  $           3,700 No cost if BCHA self manages - i.e. collects tenant rents, calls maintenance manager for repairs, etc.  

FM Maintenance does all repairs with one phone call - they are very familiar with project

Culligan Drinking Water rental  $                  -    $                  -    $                  -   Cancel this
Carpet Cleaning  $              130  $           1,560  $                  -    $           1,560 
Repairs & Maintenance  $           1,000  $        12,000  $        38,400  $        38,400 average 20 hours per week, does walkthroughs 2x per day and is on-call for tenants
Contigency  $           2,000  $        24,000  $                  -    $        24,000 added this
TOTALS  $           9,857  $      120,968  $      125,646  $      152,546 

15.7%
REVENUE
Rents based on $1,600/mo  $        51,200  $      614,400 
Laundry potential income  $              500  $           6,000  $           7,631  $        36,000 keep at actual for six months on one buildings
Community fee  $           5,085  $           5,085 
TOTALS  $        51,700  $      620,400 










































